
How to reduce the exercise intensity  
with Respiron*?
Making the exercise easier is especially useful for patients or children who cannot manage to raise the 
balls at standard level settings. This can be achieved by obstructing the airvents located at the base of 
chamber 3, or of chambers 2 and 3, with the stickers which are enclosed with your RESPIRON. 

Please note that each chamber has two openings, one on the front and the other on the back. Start by 
closing the two openings of chamber 3, using the stickers provided. This will decrease the effort required 
during the exercise as only the first 2 chambers will function. If the exercise is still too difficult, close the 
two openings of chamber 2 as well. The exercise will become even easier, as only the ball of chamber 
1 will rise. As the user improves, the stickers may be removed, gradually restoring RESPIRON to its 
standard levels.

Precautions
•  Respiron is a single user device and for hygiene purposes, should not be shared  

with other users. 

• Adult supervision may be required, when being used by children under the age of 16.

•  If you become dizzy while using Respiron, stop the exercise and breathe calmly  
through the nose until the feeling stops. Should dizziness persist, or any other problems arise whilst 
using Respiron, please stop using the device immediately and consult  
your physician.
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What is Respiron*
Respiron is a flow based lung trainer designed to improve breathing and help restore normal breathing 
patterns. 

Respiron strengthens and exercises the lung muscles by encouraging controlled, slow, deep breathing. 
Respiron can also be used to help restore and maintain lung function.

This long, slow, focused breathing has a number of aims and benefits.

• Helps to maintain lung capacity and function after periods of inactivity

• Increases transpulmonary pressure and inspiratory volumes

• Helps post surgical patients restore lung function after heart or lung surgery

•  Can be used as part of a Bronchial Hygiene Routine. (Clearance of excess mucus  
from the lungs)

• Excellent for lowering stress levels

How to use Respiron*
• Connect the mouthpiece and tube to the ball and chamber unit.

• Take the mouthpiece firmly between your lips, holding the unit in an upright position

•  Breathe in through the mouthpiece (do not blow) to raise the three balls of the device in sequence, 
keeping them elevated for several seconds. Please Note: breathing in must be vigorous and 
deep, but not quick. The balls should rise in a smooth and uniform  
movement, rather than suddenly. 

• Remove the mouthpiece at the end of your breath and breathe out normally.

•  Take a few normal breaths and repeat as many times as possible, or as many as your health 
practitioner advises. As a guide, we recommend aiming for 10 breaths, twice a day. If you find this 
exercise too hard or too easy, the Respiron’s exercise intensity and difficulty is adjustable. Please 
read the next 2 sections for further information.

How to Set The Degree of Intensity of 
The Exercise Using Respiron*?
In order to select the degree of difficulty of the exercise, 
turn the adjustment ring, using the  
front lever. The front lever moves according to  
a scale (0-1-2-3) and works as an indicator  
showing the degree of difficulty of the exercise.

Once you feel the exercise has become less challenging, 
the difficulty of the exercise should be increased, by  
moving the adjustment ring(*) up the scale to the next 
level.  After reaching level 3 the difficulty of the exercise 
may be further advanced by raising and keeping the balls 
up for an increasing number of seconds.

•  Respiron is designed to help strengthen the inspiratory muscles. No other use is intended or implied. 
This product is not intended to diagnose, cure or prevent any disease.

• Only devices sold in sealed packaging should be used.

• Store in a cool, dry place, away from direct heat and sunlight.

This product is sealed to maintain hygiene and cannot be returned if the seal is broken.

Care and Maintenance
Because your Respiron will be exposed to saliva during use, we recommend that your Respiron is 
cleaned after use. Remove the mouthpiece and tube. Wash all parts in soapy water, rinse with clean 
water, dry thoroughly and reassemble. Once a week we recommend that the device is cleansed using 
approved cleansing tablets.

•  Keep the equipment inside the packaging while it is not being used.

Indicator placed at  “0” = Easy
Indicator placed at  “1” = Average
Indicator placed at  “2” = Difficult
Indicator placed at  “3” = Very difficult
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Disclaimer
Respiron is not a toy. This product is designed to be used for breathing exercises only.  
Any other use is not recommended. 

The material in this manual is for information purposes only. POWERbreathe International Ltd makes 
no representations or warranties with respect to this manual or with respect to the products described 
herein. No claims are made or implied in the use or results of  
equipment herein. POWERbreathe International Ltd shall not be liable for any damages, direct or inciden-
tal, consequential or special, arising out of the use of this material or the products described herein.

Respiron is a patented and design protected product. All rights reserved. Specifications may change 
without notice due to manufacturers continuous programme of development.  

The POWERbreathe logo type is a registered trademark of POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.  
All POWERbreathe product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of  
POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.

All details are correct at time of going to press.

Limited 12 month manufacturers warranty:
Respiron is produced exclusively for Powerbreathe International Ltd for International  
Distribution. This warranty gives the purchaser specific legal rights. The purchaser may also have 
other statutory rights. Powerbreathe International Ltd hereby warrants to the original purchaser whose 
name shall be duly registered with it that the product sold by it is free from defects in the material and 
workmanship. 

The obligations of POWERbreathe International Ltd under this warranty are limited to the repair and 
replacement of such part or parts of the unit as shall be found upon inspection to be defective in material 
or workmanship. Misuse, abuse or accidents, negligence of the precautions, improper maintenance 
or commercial use, cracked or broken cases are not covered under this warranty. During the one year 
warranty period, the product will be  
either repaired or replaced (at our option without charge). Warranty does not cover damage or conse-
quential damage caused by service not authorised by POWERbreathe  
International Ltd.

The warranties contained herein are expressly in lieu of any other warranties including implied warranty 
of merchantability and / or fit for purpose.

If mailed in the UK, please send to the following FREEPOST address  
(no stamp required). POWERbreathe International Ltd
Freepost CV 2407, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, England, UK

If mailed outside the UK, please send to your local distributor, for more information 
visit www.powerbreathe.com for details.

Inspired air volume (in millilitres) as a function of inspiration time (in 
seconds) and of the regulator ring position

 Inspiration Time                    Regulator Ring Position

  0 1 2 3
  (300 mL/s) (400 mL/s) (500 mL/s) (600 mL/s)

 3 900 1200 1500 1800

 4 1200 1600 2000 2400

 5 1500 2000 2500 3000

 6 1800 2400 3000 3600

 7 2100 2800 3500 4200

 8 2400 3200 4000 4800

 9 2700 3600 4500 5400

 10 3000 4000 5000 6000

If more precise measurements are required, we recommend using specific equipment.
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Was ist der Respiron*
Der Respiron ist ein durchflussbasiertes Lungentrainingsgerät, das zur Verbesserung der Atmung und zur 
Unterstützung bei der Wiederherstellung der normalen Atemmuster entwickelt wurde. 
Der Respiron stärkt und trainiert die Lungenmuskulatur, indem er eine kontrollierte, langsame und 
tiefe Atmung fördert. Der Respiron kann auch zur Unterstützung bei der Wiederherstellung und 
Aufrechterhaltung der Lungenfunktion eingesetzt werden.
Diese tiefe, langsame und gezielte Atmung hat eine Reihe von Zielsetzungen und Vorteilen.
• Unterstützt die Aufrechterhaltung der Lungenkapazität und Lungenfunktion nach inaktiven     
Phasen
• Erhöht den transpulmonalen Druck und das Einatemvolumen
• Unterstützt Patienten nach Herz- oder Lungenoperationen bei der Wiederherstellung der                  
Lungenfunktion
•  Kann als Teil der täglichen Bronchialreinigung genutzt werden. (Beseitigung von übermäßigem Schleim 

aus der Lunge)
• Hervorragend zur Herabsetzung von Belastungsstufen

Wie wird der Respiron* angewendet
• Schließen Sie Mundstück und Schlauch an die Ball- und Kammereinheit an.

• Halten Sie das Mundstück fest zwischen Ihren Lippen und halten Sie das Gerät währenddessen in        
aufrechter Position.

•  Atmen Sie durch das Mundstück ein (nicht pusten), um die drei Bälle des Gerätes nacheinander 
anzuheben, und halten Sie die Bälle für mehrere Sekunden oben. Hinweis: Atmen Sie kräftig und 
tief, aber nicht schnell ein. Die Bälle müssen in einer gleichmäßigen und ruhigen Bewegung  
aufsteigen und nicht ruckartig. 

• Nehmen Sie nach dem Einatmen das Mundstück ab und atmen Sie normal aus.

•  Atmen Sie einige Male normal und wiederholen Sie den Vorgang dann so oft wie möglich oder 
so oft, wie Ihnen Ihr Arzt empfohlen hat. Als Richtlinie empfehlen wir zweimal am Tag je 10 
Atemvorgänge. Wenn Sie diese Übung als zu anstrengend oder zu leicht empfinden, dann können 
Sie die Übungsintensität und den Schwierigkeitsgrad des Respiron anpassen. Weitere Informationen 
entnehmen Sie bitte den folgenden beiden Abschnitten.

Wie stellt man die Übungsintensität am 
Respiron* ein?
Um den Schwierigkeitsgrad der Übung anzupassen, 
drehen Sie mit Hilfe des vorderen Hebels den Einstellring. 
Der vordere Hebel lässt sich entlang einer Skala (0-1-2-3) 
bewegen und dient als Anzeige für den Schwierigkeitsgrad 
der Übung.

Wenn Sie spüren, dass die Übung weniger anstrengend 
wird, sollten Sie den Schwierigkeitsgrad der Übung 
steigern, indem Sie den Einstellring(*) auf die nächste 
Stufe der Skala drehen. 
Nach Erreichen von Stufe 3 kann der Schwierigkeitsgrad 
der Übung weiter gesteigert werden, indem die Bälle für 
eine längere Zeit angehoben und oben gehalten werden.

Wie kann der Schwierigkeitsgrad  
mit dem Respiron* verringert werden?
Eine Reduzierung der Übungsintensität ist für diejenigen Patienten oder Kinder sinnvoll, denen es nicht 
gelingt, die Bälle in der Standardeinstellung anzuheben. Der Schwierigkeitsgrad wird verringert, indem 
man die Belüftungen am Boden von Kammer 3 oder von Kammer 2 und 3 mit den mit Ihrem RESPIRON 
mitgelieferten Stickern verklebt. 

Bitte beachten Sie, dass jede Kammer zwei Öffnungen hat, eine auf der Vorderseite und die andere 
auf der Rückseite. Verschließen Sie zuerst die beiden Öffnungen von Kammer 3 mit den mitgelieferten 
Stickern. Dadurch verringert sich die Anstrengung, die für die Übung notwendig ist, denn es arbeiten nur 
die ersten 2 Kammern. Ist die Übung immer noch zu schwierig, verschließen Sie ebenfalls die beiden 
Öffnungen von Kammer 2. Die Übung ist nun noch einfacher, denn nur der Ball aus Kammer 1 muss 
angehoben werden. Mit fortschreitendem Trainingslevel des Benutzers können die Sticker entfernt 
werden, wodurch der RESPIRON schrittweise in die Standardeinstellung gebracht wird.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
•  Respiron ist nur zur Verwendung durch ein und dieselbe Person gedacht und sollte aus hygienischen 

Gründen nicht mit anderen Personen geteilt werden. 
•  Bei der Verwendung durch Kinder unter 16 Jahren kann die Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen     

erforderlich sein.
•  Wird Ihnen während der Verwendung des Respiron schwindelig, brechen Sie die Übung ab und atmen 

Sie ruhig durch die Nase weiter, bis das Schwindelgefühl verschwindet. Sollte das Schwindelgefühl 
anhalten oder sollten andere Probleme während der Benutzung des Respiron auftreten, brechen Sie 
die Übung mit dem Gerät bitte unverzüglich ab und konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt.

•  Respiron wurde entwickelt, um die Stärkung der Atemmuskulatur zu unterstützen. Es ist kein anderer 
Verwendungszweck vorgesehen oder impliziert. Dieses Produkt ist nicht zur Diagnose, Heilung oder 
Vorbeugung von Krankheiten gedacht.

• Verwenden Sie nur Geräte aus einer verschlossenen Originalverpackung.
•  Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort und geschützt vor direkter Wärme- oder     

Sonneneinstrahlung auf.
Das Produkt ist aus hygienischen Gründen versiegelt und kann nicht mehr zurückgeschickt 
werden, wenn das Siegel aufgebrochen wurde.

Pflege und Wartung
Da Ihr Respiron während der Verwendung mit Speichel in Kontakt kommt, empfehlen wir Ihnen, den 
Respiron nach jeder Benutzung zu reinigen. Entfernen Sie Mundstück und Schlauch. Reinigen Sie alle 
Teile mit Seifenwasser, spülen Sie sie mit klarem Wasser ab, trocknen Sie sie gründlich und bauen Sie 
die Teile wieder zusammen. Wir empfehlen, das Gerät einmal pro Woche mit speziell dafür vorgesehenen 
Reinigungstabs zu reinigen.

•  Bewahren Sie das Zubehör in der Verpackung auf, wenn es nicht benutzt wird.

Anzeige auf “0” = Leicht
Anzeige auf “1” = Durchschnittlich
Anzeige auf “2” = Schwierig
Anzeige auf “3” = Sehr schwierig
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Eingeatmetes Luftvolumen (in Millilitern) in Abhängigkeit von der 
Einatemzeit (in Sekunden) und der Position des Einstellringes

 Einatemzeit                    Position des Einstellringes

  0 1 2 3
  (300 ml/s) (400 ml/s) (500 ml/s) (600 ml/s)

 3 900 1200 1500 1800

 4 1200 1600 2000 2400

 5 1500 2000 2500 3000

 6 1800 2400 3000 3600

 7 2100 2800 3500 4200

 8 2400 3200 4000 4800

 9 2700 3600 4500 5400

 10 3000 4000 5000 6000

Wenn genauere Einstellungen benötigt werden, empfehlen wir die Verwendung von 
Spezialausstattung.

Haftungsausschluss
Der Respiron ist kein Spielzeug. Dieses Produkt wurde ausschließlich für die Durchführung von 
Atemübungen entwickelt. Eine anderer Verwendungszweck wird nicht empfohlen. 

Das Material in dieser Bedienungsanleitung dient ausschließlich zu Informationszwecken. 
POWERbreathe International Ltd gibt keine Zusicherungen oder Gewährleistungen im Hinblick auf 
diese Bedienungsanleitung oder die darin beschriebenen Produkte. Hinsichtlich der Verwendung oder 
der Ergebnisse des hier enthaltenen Gerätes werden keinerlei Zusagen gemacht oder angedeutet. 
POWERbreathe International Ltd ist nicht schadenersatzpflichtig für direkte oder indirekte Schäden, 
Folge- oder konkrete Schäden, die aus der Verwendung dieses Materials oder der hier beschriebenen 
Produkte resultieren.

Respiron ist ein patentiertes Produkt mit geschütztem Design. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Aufgrund 
des kontinuierlichen Entwicklungsprogrammes des Herstellers können sich technische Daten ohne 
Vorankündigung ändern.  

Das POWERbreathe-Logo ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.  
Alle Produktbezeichnungen von POWERbreathe sind Warenzeichen oder eingetragene Warenzeichen von 
POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.

Bei Redaktionsschluss waren alle Informationen korrekt.

Beschränkte Herstellergarantie von 12 Monaten:
Respiron wird exklusiv für POWERbreathe International Ltd für den internationalen Vertrieb hergestellt. 
Diese Garantie gewährt dem Käufer bestimmte rechtliche Ansprüche. Der Käufer hat unter Umständen 
auch andere gesetzliche Ansprüche. POWERbreathe International Ltd garantiert hiermit dem direkten 
Käufer, dessen Name ordnungsgemäß bei dem Unternehmen registriert sein muss, dass das von dem 
Unternehmen verkaufte Produkt frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. 

Die Verpflichtungen von POWERbreathe International Ltd gemäß dieser Gewährleistung sind auf die 
Reparatur und den Austausch solcher Teile oder von Geräteteilen beschränkt, bei deren Untersuchung 
Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler festgestellt werden. Fehlgebrauch, Zweckentfremdung oder Unfälle, 
Vernachlässigung der Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, unsachgemäße Wartung oder gewerbliche Verwendung, 
gesprungene oder gebrochene Gehäuse fallen nicht unter diese Gewährleistung. Während des 
einjährigen Gewährleistungszeitraums wird das Produkt entweder repariert oder ersetzt (kostenfrei 
nach unserem Ermessen). Die Gewährleistung deckt keine Schäden ab, die durch oder als Folge von 
Reparatur- oder Wartungsarbeiten entstehen, die nicht durch POWERbreathe International Ltd autorisiert 
wurden.

Die hier aufgeführten Gewährleistungen verstehen sich ausdrücklich anstelle von anderen 
Gewährleistungen, einschließlich der impliziten Gewährleistung der Marktreife und / oder der Eignung für 
einen bestimmten Zweck.

Für Post innerhalb des Vereinigten Königreiches benutzen Sie bitte die folgende Adresse  
(Empfänger zahlt, kein Porto notwendig). POWERbreathe International Ltd
Freepost CV 2407, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, England, UK

Post von außerhalb des Vereinigten Königreiches senden Sie bitte an Ihren Vertriebshändler  
vor Ort. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.powerbreathe.com.
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Qu'est-ce que le Respiron*
Le Respiron est un entraîneur pulmonaire basé sur le flux conçu pour améliorer la respiration et aider 
l'utilisateur à revenir à un rythme respiratoire normal. 

Respiron entraîne et renforce les muscles pulmonaires en incitant l'utilisateur à respirer lentement, 
profondément et de manière contrôlée. Respiron peut également être utilisé pour aider à restaurer et 
entretenir la fonction pulmonaire.

Cette respiration longue, lente et focalisée a plusieurs objectifs et avantages.
• Elle continue à entretenir les capacités et la fonction pulmonaires après des périodes d'inactivité.
• Elle augmente la pression transpulmonaire et les volumes inspiratoires
• Elle aide à restaurer la fonction pulmonaire des patients convalescents après une chirurgie      
cardiaque ou pulmonaire.
•  Elle peut être utilisée dans le cadre d'exercices d'hygiène bronchique. (Excrétion des mucosités  

pulmonaires excédentaires)
• Excellente contre le stress

Comment utiliser Respiron*
• Raccordez le tube avec embout buccal à la pièce de chambres à balles.

• Prenez fermement l'embout buccal entre les lèvres en tenant l'appareil en position verticale

•  Inspirez à travers l'embout buccal (ne pas souffler) de manière à faire monter consécutivement 
les trois balles du dispositif et les garder en l'air pendant plusieurs secondes. Remarque : votre 
respiration doit être vigoureuse et profonde, mais pas rapide. Les balles doivent monter selon 
un mouvement homogène et uniforme plutôt que de manière soudaine. 

• Retirez l'embout buccal en fin de respiration et expirez normalement.

•  Effectuez quelques respirations normales avant de répéter l'exercice un maximum de fois, ou autant 
de fois que vous l'a prescrit votre praticien médical. À titre indicatif, nous vous conseillons d'essayer 
de faire une séance de 10 respirations deux fois par jour. Si vous trouvez cet exercice soit trop facile, 
soit trop dur, vous avez la possibilité d'ajuster l'intensité et la difficulté des exercices avec le Respiron. 
Veuillez lire les 2 paragraphes suivants pour de plus amples renseignements.

Comment régler le niveau d'intensité 
des exercices avec le Respiron* ?
Pour sélectionner le niveau de difficulté de l'exercice, 
faites tourner le cadran de réglage à l'aide du levier 
avant. Celui-ci se déplace selon une échelle d'intensité 
(0-1-2-3) et sert d'indicateur pour montrer le niveau de 
difficulté de l'exercice.

Une fois que l'exercice commence à vous sembler 
plus facile, augmentez le niveau de difficulté en faisant 
tourner le cadran de réglage (*) sur le niveau supérieur 
suivant de l'échelle. 
Une fois le niveau 3 atteint, il est possible d'accroître 
encore davantage le niveau de difficulté en faisant 
monter les balles et en les maintenant en l'air pendant 
une période prolongée de quelques secondes.

Comment décroître l'intensité des exercices  
avec le Respiron* ?
La possibilité de faciliter les exercices est particulièrement utile lorsque les patients ou les enfants 
n'arrivent pas à faire monter les balles aux réglages de niveaux normaux. Il suffit pour cela d'obstruer 
les évents situés à la base de la 3ème chambre ou de la 2ème et 3ème chambre en utilisant les 
autocollants fournis avec votre RESPIRON. 

Veuillez noter que chaque chambre dispose de deux ouvertures, une sur l'avant et l'autre sur l'arrière. 
Commencez par fermer les deux ouvertures de la 3ème chambre à l'aide des autocollants fournis. Cela 
permet de décroître l'effort nécessaire pour faire l'exercice étant donné que dans ce cas, seules les 
2 premières chambres fonctionnent. Si l'exercice est encore trop difficile, fermez également les deux 
ouvertures de la 2ème chambre. L'exercice est alors encore plus facile puisque seule la balle de la 1ère 
chambre peut monter. Au fur et à mesure que l'utilisateur fait des progrès, il lui est possible d'enlever 
consécutivement les autocollants et ramener ainsi le RESPIRON à ses niveaux standard.

Précautions d'emploi
•  Le Respiron est un dispositif destiné à un seul utilisateur qui, pour des raisons d'hygiène, ne doit pas 

être prêté à d'autres personnes. 

•  Lorsqu'il est utilisé par des enfants de moins de 16 ans, la supervision d'un adulte pourra être      
nécessaire.

•  En cas d'étourdissements pendant l'utilisation du Respiron, arrêtez l'exercice et respirez calmement 
par le nez jusqu'à ce que l'étourdissement soit passé. Si les étourdissements persistent ou que tout 
autre problème survient lors de l'utilisation du Respiron, veuillez arrêter immédiatement de l'utiliser et 
consulter votre médecin.

•  Le Respiron est conçu pour aider à renforcer les muscles inspiratoires. Il n'est pas implicitement ou 
explicitement prévu pour un autre emploi. Il n’est pas conçu pour diagnostiquer, traiter ou prévenir les 
maladies, quelles qu'elles soient.

• Seuls les dispositifs sous emballage intact devront être utilisés.

• À conserver dans en endroit frais et sec à l'abri de la chaleur et des rayons solaires.

Ce produit est fermé hermétiquement pour préserver son hygiène et ne pourra pas être rendu si 
l'emballage hermétique n'est pas intact.

Entretien et maintenance
Votre Respiron étant en contact avec de la salive durant son utilisation, nous vous conseillons de le 
nettoyer après chaque emploi. Retirez le tube avec l'embout buccal. Lavez toutes les pièces dans de 
l'eau savonneuse, rincez-les à l'eau claire et essuyez/séchez-les soigneusement avant de les remonter. 
Nous vous conseillons de nettoyer le dispositif une fois par semaine à l'aide des pastilles de  
nettoyage agréées.

•  En dehors des périodes d'utilisation, conservez l'équipement dans son emballage.

Indicateur placé sur  “0” = Facile
Indicateur placé sur  “1” = Intermédiaire
Indicateur placé sur  “2” = Difficile
Indicateur placé sur  “3” = Très difficile
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Clause de non-responsabilité
Le Respiron n’est pas un  jouet. C'est un produit exclusivement conçu pour effectuer des exercices 
respiratoires. C’est le seul emploi pour lequel il est indiqué. 

Le contenu de ce manuel est fourni uniquement à titre d’information. POWERbreathe International Ltd 
n’émet aucune allégation ou garantie relativement à ce manuel ou aux produits qui y sont décrits. Ce 
dernier n’avance aucune prétention, expresse ou implicite, relative à l’utilisation de cet  
équipement ou aux résultats de celle-ci. POWERbreathe International Ltd décline toute responsabilité en 
cas de dommage direct, indirect, accessoire ou particulier survenant de l’utilisation du présent document 
ou des produits concernés.

Le Respiron est un produit breveté au design protégé. Tous droits réservés. Ses spécifications sont 
susceptibles d’être modifiées sans préavis dans le cadre du programme de développement continu du 
fabricant.  

Le logotype POWERbreathe est une marque déposée de POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.  
Tous les noms de produits POWERbreathe sont des marques commerciales ou déposées de  
POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.

Tous les renseignements fournis sont exacts à la date de publication.

Garantie de fabrication limitée d'une durée de 12 mois :
Respiron est produit en exclusivité pour Powerbreathe International Ltd à des fins de distribution 
internationale. Cette garantie confère des droits légaux particuliers à l'acheteur. L'acheteur pourra 
également bénéficier d'autres droits statutaires. Par les présentes, Powerbreathe International Ltd 
garantit à l'acheteur d'origine, dont le nom devra être dûment enregistré auprès de la société, que le 
produit qu'elle lui vend est dépourvu de vices matériels et de fabrication. 

Les obligations de POWERbreathe International Ltd en vertu de cette garantie seront limitées à 
la réparation et au remplacement de la ou des pièce(s) de l'appareil qui pourrai(en)t s'avérer, sur 
inspection, présenter des vices matériels ou de fabrication. Les boîtiers fissurés ou cassés et tout 
problème résultant d'une utilisation à mauvais escient ou abusive, d'un accident, d'une négligence quant 
au respect des précautions d'emploi, d'un entretien inadéquat ou d'un usage commercial ne seront 
pas couverts par cette garantie. Pendant la période de garantie d'un an, le produit sera soit réparé, soit 
remplacé (éventuellement sans frais, à notre gré). La garantie ne sera pas applicable aux dommages 
directs ou indirects causés par les opérations d'entretien/révision/dépannage effectuées par du 
personnel non agréé par POWERbreathe International Ltd.

Les garanties contenues dans les présentes sont des garanties qui prévaudront expressément sur toute 
autre garantie, y compris toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande et/ou d'aptitude à l'emploi.

En cas d'envoi depuis le Royaume-Uni, veuillez expédier le produit à l'adresse suivante à titre 
gratuit (sans affranchissement). POWERbreathe International Ltd
Freepost CV 2407, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, England, UK

En cas d'expédition à partir d'un autre pays, veuillez envoyer le produit à votre distributeur local.  
Consultez www.powerbreathe.com pour de plus amples détails.

Volume d'air inspiré (en millilitres) en fonction du temps d'inspiration 
(en secondes) et de la position du cadran de régulation

 Temps d'inspiration                    Position du cadran de régulation

  0 1 2 3
  (300 ml/s) (400 ml/s) (500 ml/s) (600 ml/s)

 3 900 1200 1500 1800

 4 1200 1600 2000 2400

 5 1500 2000 2500 3000

 6 1800 2400 3000 3600

 7 2100 2800 3500 4200

 8 2400 3200 4000 4800

 9 2700 3600 4500 5400

 10 3000 4000 5000 6000

Si des relevés plus précis sont nécessaires, nous vous recommandons d'avoir recours à du 
matériel spécialisé.
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Improve Breathing Quality and Strength 
Home Therapy for Breathing Difficulties
l Verbessern Sie Qualität und Stärke Ihrer Atmung 

l  Pour améliorer la qualité et la puissance de la  
respiration 

l Migliore forza e qualità respiratorie

l Mejorar la calidad y la fuerza de la respiración

l  Verbeter de ademhalingskwaliteit en -kracht  
Thuistherapie voor ademhalingsproblemen

NLD Oefent en versterkt uw ademhalingsspieren • Stimuleert een diepe ademhaling, die kan helpen 
overtollig slijm te verwijderen • Helpt infecties te voorkomen en bij bronchiale en pulmonale ziektes • 
Het is mogelijk de oefenintensiteit aan te passen 
Voor gebruik door een enkel persoon • Eenvoudig in gebruik  • Eenvoudig  
schoon te maken

ENG Exercises and strengthens your breathing muscles • Encourages deep breathing, which can aid 
in relieving excess mucus • Helps prevent bronchial and pulmonary diseases and infections 
• It is possible to control and adjust the exercise intensity 
Designed for one-person use • Easy to Use • Easy to Clean

DEU Trainiert und stärkt Ihre Atemmuskulatur • Fördert eine tiefe Atmung, die bei der Entfernung 
von übermäßigem Schleim hilfreich sein kann • Hilft bei der Vermeidung von Bronchial- und 
ungenerkrankungen und -infektionen • Der Schwierigkeitsgrad der Übung kann eingestellt werden 
Ausgelegt für die Benutzung durch ein und dieselbe Person • Einfache Handhabung  
• Einfache Reinigung

FRA Entraîne et renforce vos muscles respiratoires • Incite à approfondir la respiration et à ainsi 
atténuer la production éventuelle de mucus • Favorise la prévention des maladies et infections 
bronchiques et pulmonaires • Niveau de difficulté d’exercices contrôlable et réglable  
Conçu pour un usage individuel • Facile à utiliser • Facile à nettoyer

ITA Consente di allenare e rafforzare la muscolatura respiratoria • Stimola respirazione profonda che 
può agevolare la riduzione del muco in eccesso • Aiuta a prevenire le malattie e le infezioni bronchiali e 
polmonari • È possibile controllare e regolare l‘intensità degli esercizi
Concepito per una sola persona • Facile da usare • Facile da pulire

ESP Ejercita y refuerza sus músculos respiratorios • Anima a una respiración profunda, lo que puede 
ayudar a aliviar el exceso de moco • Ayuda a prevenir las enfermedades e infecciones bronquiales y 
pulmonares • Es posible controlar y ajustar la intensidad del ejercicio
Diseñado para uso por una persona • Fácil de usar • Fácil de limpiar

Head Office: 
POWERbreathe International Ltd 
Northfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, 
England, UK 
visit www.powerbreathe.com 
Telephone: +44 (0) 1926 816100

Hauptsitz: 
POWERbreathe International Ltd 
Northfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, 
England, UK 
Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter  
www.powerbreathe.com 
oder Sie rufen in unserem Vertriebsbüro an:  
+44 (0) 1926 816100

Für Deutschland:
HaB GmbH
Rathaussstr 44
D-21423, Winsen/Luhe
Deutschland
Telefono: +49 (0) 4171 409 43 75

Siège social: 
POWERbreathe International Ltd 
Northfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, 
Angleterre, GB 
Pour de plus amples renseignements, veuillez  
consulter www.powerbreathe.com 
ou appeler notre service des ventes au :  
+44 (0) 1926 816100

Sede centrale: 
POWERbreathe International Ltd 
Northfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, 
England, UK 
Per maggiori informazioni visitare il sito  
www.powerbreathe.com 
oppure chiamare il nostro Ufficio vendite:  
+44 (0) 1926 816100

Oficina central: 
POWERbreathe International Ltd 
Northfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, Inglaterra,  
Reino Unido 
Para más información, visite www.powerbreathe.com 
o llame a nuestra oficina de ventas: +44 (0) 1926 816100

Hoofdkantoor:  
POWERbreathe International Ltd 
Northfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, Engeland, GB  
bezoek www.powerbreathe.com  
Telefoon: +44 (0) 1926 816100

For Australia, New Zealand & Pacific Islands:
HaB Oceania Pty Ltd, PO Box 1230, Eagle Farm BC,  
QLD 4009, Australia.
www.powerbreathe.com.au
Telephone: +61 (0)7 3268 3501     
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Class 1 
Medical Device

MDD 93/42/EEC
EC REP   POWERbreathe International Ltd

Made in Brazil
Exclusively for POWERbreathe® International Ltd

This Product is Protected by Patent and Design Copyright ©

Contact information RESPIRON
TM

ESP ESP ESPESP

Qué es Respiron*
Respiron es un entrenador pulmonar basado en el flujo, diseñado para mejorar la respiración y ayudar a 
restaurar los patrones de respiración normales. 
Respiron fortalece y ejercita los músculos pulmonares estimulando una respiración profunda, controlada, 
lenta. Respiron puede usarse también para ayudar a restaurar y mantener la función pulmonar.
Esta respiración larga, lenta, centrada, tiene diversos objetivos y beneficios.
• Ayuda a mantener la capacidad y la función pulmonares después de periodos de inactividad
• Aumenta la presión transpulmonar y los volúmenes inspiratorios
• Ayuda a los pacientes posquirúrgicos a restaurar la función pulmonar después de la cirugía        
cardíaca o pulmonar
•  Se puede utilizar como parte de una rutina de higiene bronquial. (Eliminación del exceso de moco de 

los pulmones)
• Excelente para reducir los niveles de estrés

Cómo se utiliza Respiron*
• Conecte la boquilla y el tubo a la unidad de bola y cámara.

• Tome la boquilla firmemente entre los labios, sujetando la unidad en posición vertical, derecha

•  Inspire a través de la boquilla (no sople) para elevar las tres bolas del dispositivo en secuencia, 
manteniéndolas elevadas durante varios segundos. Recuerde: la inspiración debe ser vigorosa y 
profunda, pero no rápida. Las bolas deben elevarse en un movimiento suave y uniforme, el lugar 
de súbitamente. 

• Retire la boquilla al final de su respiración y respire normalmente.

•  Haga algunas respiraciones normales y repita tantas veces como sea posible o tantas veces como le 
indique el profesional sanitario. Como orientación, recomendamos intentar 10 respiraciones, dos veces 
al día. Si encuentra que el ejercicio es demasiado difícil o demasiado fácil, la intensidad y la dificultad 
del ejercicio de Respiron es ajustable. Lea las 2 secciones siguientes para más información.

Cómo establecer el grado de intensidad 
del ejercicio utilizando Respiron*
Para seleccionar el grado de dificultad del ejercicio, gire 
el anillo de ajuste, utilizando la palanca frontal. La palanca 
frontal se mueve de acuerdo con una escala (0-1-2-3) 
y funciona como indicador que muestra el grado de 
dificultad del ejercicio.

Una vez que sienta que el ejercicio se ha hecho menos 
difícil, debe aumentarse la dificultad del ejercicio, 
moviendo el anillo de ajuste(*) en la escala hasta el nivel 
siguiente. 

Después de alcanzar el nivel 3, debe hacerse avanzar 
más la dificultad del ejercicio elevando y manteniendo las 
bolas durante un número creciente de segundos.

Cómo reducir la intensidad del ejercicio con 
Respiron*
Hacer el ejercicio más fácil es especialmente útil para pacientes o niños que no pueden conseguir elevar 
las bolas hasta los ajustes del nivel estándar. Esto puede conseguirse obstruyendo las purgas de aire 
situadas en la cámara 3 o de las cámaras 2 y 3, con las pegatinas que se incluyen con su RESPIRON. 

Tenga en cuenta que cada cámara tiene dos aberturas, una en la parte frontal y la otra en la trasera. 
Comience cerrando las dos aberturas de la cámara 3, usando las pegatinas facilitadas. Esto reducirá el 
esfuerzo necesario durante el ejercicio, porque sólo funcionarán las primeras 2 cámaras. Si el ejercicio 
sigue siendo demasiado difícil, cierre también las dos aberturas de la cámara 2. El ejercicio será todavía 
más fácil, porque sólo se elevará la bola de la cámara 1. A medida que el usuario mejore, pueden 
retirarse las pegatinas, restaurando gradualmente el RESPIRON a sus niveles estándar.

Precauciones
•  Respiron es un dispositivo para un único usuario y, por razones de higiene, no debe compartirse con 

otros usuarios. 

• Puede ser necesaria la supervisión por adultos, cuando lo utilicen niños menores de 16 años.

•  Si se marea al usar Respiron, detenga el ejercicio y respire tranquilamente por la nariz hasta que se 
detenga la sensación. Si persiste el mareo o surge cualquier otro problema mientras usa Respiron, 
deje de usar el dispositivo inmediatamente y consulte a su médico.

•  Respiron está diseñado para ayudar a fortalecer los músculos inspiratorios. No está previsto ni 
implícito ningún otro uso. Este producto no está diseñado para diagnosticar, curar ni prevenir ninguna 
enfermedad.

• Sólo deben usarse dispositivos vendidos en envases sellados.

• Consérvese en un lugar fresco y seco, lejos del calor directo y de la luz solar.

Este producto está sellado para mantener la higiene y no puede devolverse si 
el sello está roto.

Cuidados y mantenimiento
Como su Respiron estará expuesto a la saliva durante el uso, recomendamos que lo limpie después del 
uso. Retire la boquilla y el tubo. Lave todas las piezas en agua con jabón, enjuague con agua limpia, 
seque concienzudamente y vuelva a montarlo. Recomendamos que una vez por semana se limpie el 
dispositivo utilizando tabletas de limpieza aprobadas.

•  Mantenga el equipo dentro del envase mientras no lo esté usando.

Indicador colocado en “0” = Fácil
Indicador colocado en “1” = Normal
Indicador colocado en “2” = Difícil
Indicador colocado en “3” = Muy difícil

Escala:

Anillo regulador

Palanca frontal 
(indicador)

0 1 2 3

CILINDRO
1

VENTANA

CILINDRO
1

CILINDRO
2

CILINDRO
3

PURGA DE AIRE/
regulador PURGA DE AIRE PURGA DE AIRE

PEGATINA(S)

Descargo de responsabilidad
Respiron no es un juguete. Este producto está diseñado para usarlo exclusivamente en ejercicios de 
respiración. No se recomienda ningún otro uso. 

El material contenido en este manual tiene fines exclusivamente informativos. POWERbreathe 
International Ltd no realiza representación ni garantía alguna en relación con este manual ni en relación 
con los productos que se describen en el mismo. No se realizan reclamaciones explícitas ni implícitas en 
relación con el uso ni con los resultados de este producto. POWERbreathe International Ltd no se hará 
responsable de ningún daño, directo o incidental, consecuente o especial, que se produzca en relación 
con el uso de este material ni de los productos que se describen en el mismo.

Respiron es un producto patentado y de diseño protegido. Reservados todos los derechos. Las 
especificaciones pueden cambiar sin previo aviso debido al programa de desarrollo continuo del 
fabricante.  

El logotipo POWERbreathe es una marca registrada de POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.  
Todos los nombres de los productos POWERbreathe son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas de 
POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.

La información es completa en el momento de enviarla a impresión.

Garantía limitada del fabricante de 12 meses:
Respiron se produce exclusivamente para Powerbreathe International Ltd para su distribución 
internacional. Esta garantía otorga al comprador derechos legales específicos. El comprador también 
puede tener otros derechos legales. Powerbreathe International Ltd garantiza al comprador original, 
cuyo nombre deberá estar debidamente registrado, que el producto vendido está libre de defectos en los 
materiales y/o la mano de obra. 

Las obligaciones de POWERbreathe International Ltd en virtud de esta garantía se limitan a la reparación 
y sustitución de la pieza o piezas de la unidad que se descubra después de su inspección que 
presentan defectos en los materiales o la mano de obra. Esta garantía no cubre el mal uso, el abuso 
o los accidentes, el descuido de las precauciones, el mantenimiento inadecuado o el uso comercial, 
los artículos con cajas agrietadas o rotas. Durante el periodo de garantía de un año, el producto 
será reparado o sustituido (a nuestra discreción, sin costes). La garantía no cubre el daño o el daño 
consecuente causado por reparaciones no autorizadas por POWERbreathe International Ltd.

Las garantías aquí contenidas anulan expresamente cualquier otra garantía, incluida las garantías 
implícitas de comerciabilidad y/o adecuación para un fin determinado.

Si se envía por correo en el Reino Unido, envíe a la siguiente dirección FREEPOST  
(no precisa sello). POWERbreathe International Ltd.
Freepost CV 2407, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, Inglaterra, Reino Unido

Si se envía fuera del Reino Unido, envíe a su distribuidor local. Visite www.powerbreathe.com 
para más detalles.

Volumen de aire inspirado (en mililitros) en función del tiempo de 
inspiración (en segundos) y de la posición del anillo regulador

 Tiempo de inspiración                    Posición del anillo regulador

  0 1 2 3
  (300 ml/s) (400 ml/s) (500 ml/s) (600 ml/s)

 3 900 1200 1500 1800

 4 1200 1600 2000 2400

 5 1500 2000 2500 3000

 6 1800 2400 3000 3600

 7 2100 2800 3500 4200

 8 2400 3200 4000 4800

 9 2700 3600 4500 5400

 10 3000 4000 5000 6000

Si se necesitan mediciones más precisas, recomendamos utilizar equipo específico.

NLDNLDNLDNLD

Wat is Respiron*
Respiron is een met luchtstroom functionerende longtrainer is ontworpen is om de ademhaling te 
verbeteren en de normale ademhalingspatronen te helpen herstellen. 

Respiron versterkt en oefent de longspieren door een beheerste, langzame en diepe ademhaling te 
stimuleren. Respiron kan ook gebruikt worden om de longfunctie te helpen herstellen en in stand  
te houden. 

Deze lange, langzame en gefocuste ademhaling heeft een aantal doelen en voordelen.

• Helpt de longcapaciteit in stand te houden na een lange periode van inactiviteit.

• Verhoogt de transpulmonale druk en inademingvolumes

• Helpt post-chirurgische patiënten bij herstel van de longfunctie na hart- of longchirurgie

•  Kan gebruikt worden als onderdeel van een bronchiaal hygiënisch programma. (Verwijdering van 
overtollig slijm uit de longen)

• Zeer goed voor het verlagen van stressniveaus

Hoe wordt de Respiron* gebruikt
• Verbind het mondstuk en de buis aan de bal- en kamer.

• Plaats het mondstuk stevig tussen uw lippen en houd de unit rechtop.

•  Adem in door het mondstuk (niet blazen) om de drie ballen achter elkaar omhoog te bewegen en 
houdt ze meerdere seconden omhoog . Opmerking: de inademing moet krachtig en diep zijn, 
maar niet snel. De ballen moeten rustig en gelijkmatig omhoog gaan, niet plotseling. 

• Verwijder het mondstuk aan het eind van uw ademhaling en adem normaal uit.

•  Adem een paar keer normaal en herhaal zo vaak mogelijk of zo vaak als uw arts u heeft  
aanbevolen. Als leidraad adviseren wij naar 10 ademhalingen tweemaal daags toe te werken.  
Als u deze oefening te moeilijk of te makkelijk vindt, kunnen intensiteit en moeilijkheidsgraad  
van de oefeningen met Respiron aangepast worden. 
Lees de volgende twee paragrafen voor  
meer informatie.

Hoe past u de moeilijkheidsgraad 
of intensiteit van de oefening met 
Respiron* aan?
Draai met de voorste hendel aan de stelring om de 
moeilijkheidsgraad van de oefening aan te passen.  
De voorste hendel is in te stellen op een schaal van  
(0-1-2-3) en geeft de moeilijkheidsgraad van de  
oefening aan.
 

Wanneer u voelt dat de oefening minder moeilijk wordt, behoort de moeilijkheidsgraad van de  
oefening met behulp van de stelring (*) verhoogt te worden naar het volgende niveau. 
Na niveau 3 kan de moeilijkheidsgraad van de oefening verder verhoogd worden door het aantal 
seconden te vermeerderen dat de ballen omhoog worden gehouden.

Hoe wordt de moeilijkheidsgraad van de  
oefeningen met Respiron* verlaagd?
Het is vooral voor patiënten of kinderen, die de ballen niet met de standaard niveauinstellingen 
omhoog kunnen houden, zinvol om de moeilijkheidsgraad van de oefening te verlagen. Dit kunt u 
bewerkstelligen door de luchtgaten onderaan de basis van kamer 3 of kamers 2 en 3 met de stickers, 
die met uw RESPIRON zijn geleverd, te blokkeren. 

Merk op dat iedere kamer twee openingen heeft, aan de voorkant en achterkant. Begin met het 
afsluiten van de openingen van kamer 3 met behulp van de bijgeleverde stickers. Dit zal de benod-
igde inspanning voor de oefening verlagen, omdat alleen de eerste 2 kamers zullen werken. Als de 
oefening nog steeds te moeilijk is, kunnen de twee openingen van kamer 2 ook afgesloten worden. 
De oefening wordt nog makkelijker, omdat alleen de bal van kamer 1 omhoog komt. Naarmate de 
gebruiker sterker wordt, kunnen de stickers verwijderd worden, zodat de RESPIRON geleidelijk 
terugkeert naar de standaardniveaus.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
•  Respiron is om hygiënische redenen bedoeld voor gebruik door een enkele gebruiker en behoort 

niet door meerdere gebruikers gedeeld te worden. 

• Bij gebruik door kinderen onder 16 jaar oud, kan begeleiding door een volwassene nodig zijn.

•  Als u duizelig wordt tijdens het gebruik van Respiron, stopt u met de oefening en ademt u rustig 
door de neus tot het gevoel stopt. Stop met het gebruik van het apparaat en raadpleeg uw arts, 
wanneer de duizeligheid aanhoudt of er andere problemen zijn tijdens het gebruik van Respiron.

•  Respiron is gemaakt om de spieren voor inademing te versterken. Het is niet bedoeld voor enig 
ander gebruik. Dit product is niet bedoeld voor stellen van een diagnose, genezing of preventie van 
een ziekte.

• Alleen apparaten die verkocht zijn in een afgesloten verpakking mogen gebruikt worden.

• Bewaar op een koele, droge plaats, uit de buurt van warmtebronnen en zonlicht.

Dit product is om hygiënische redenen afgesloten en kan niet geretourneerd worden wanneer 
de verpakking is verbroken.

Onderhoud en zorg
Omdat uw Respiron tijdens gebruik in contact komt met speeksel, bevelen wij aan uw Respiron na 
gebruik schoon te maken. Verwijder het mondstuk en de buis. Was alle onderdelen met zeepwater, 
spoel met schoon water, maak grondig droog en zet weer in elkaar. We raden aan het apparaat 
eenmaal per week schoon te maken met goedgekeurde reinigingstabletten.

•  Bewaar de apparatuur in de verpakking wanneer het niet in gebruik is.

Indicator op "0" = makkelijk
Indicator op "1" = gemiddeld
Indicator op "2" = moeilijk
Indicator op "3" = zeer moeilijk

Schaal

Stelring

Hendel voorkant 
(indicator)
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LUCHTVENTILATIE/
regelaar

LUCHTVENTILATIE LUCHTVENTILATIE

STICKER(S)

 Inademingstijd                    Stand stelring

  0 1 2 3

  (300 mL/s) (400 mL/s) (500 mL/s) (600 mL/s)

 3 900 1200 1500 1800

 4 1200 1600 2000 2400

 5 1500 2000 2500 3000

 6 1800 2400 3000 3600

 7 2100 2800 3500 4200

 8 2400 3200 4000 4800

 9 2700 3600 4500 5400

 10 3000 4000 5000 6000

Als er meer nauwkeurige maatregelen nodig zijn, raden wij aan specifieke apparatuur 
te gebruiken.

Disclaimer
Respiron is geen speelgoed. Dit product is alleen gemaakt voor ademhalingsoefeningen.  
Ander gebruik wordt niet aanbevolen. 

Het materiaal in deze handleiding dient alleen ter informatie. POWERbreathe International Ltd geeft 
geen garanties en doet geen toezeggingen betreffende deze handleiding of de hierin beschreven 
producten. Er worden geen aanspraken gemaakt of geïmpliceerd in het gebruik of de resultaten van de 
hierin beschreven apparatuur. POWERbreathe International Ltd is niet aansprakelijk voor schade, direct 
of incidenteel, gewichtig of bijzonder, als gevolg van gebruik van dit materiaal of de hierin beschreven 
producten.

Respiron is een gepatenteerd product en het ontwerp is beschermd. All rechten voorbehouden.  
De specificaties kunnen zonder kennisgeving wijzigen als gevolg van het continue  
ontwikkelingsprogramma van de producten.  

Het logo van POWERbreathe is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd. 
Alle productnamen van POWERbreath zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde handelsmerken van 
POWERbreathe International Ltd.

Alle details zijn correct op het moment van ter perse gaan.

Beperkte garantie van 12 maanden door de  
fabrikant:
Respiron wordt exclusief voor POWERbreathe International Ltd voor internationale distributie  
geproduceerd. Deze garantie biedt de koper specifieke, wettelijke rechten. De koper beschikt mogelijk 
ook over andere wettelijke rechten. Hierbij garandeert POWERbreathe International Ltd de  
oorspronkelijke koper, wiens naam op juiste wijze is geregistreerd, dat het product vrij van  
fabrikage- of materiaalfouten is verkocht. 

De verplichtingen van POWERbreathe International Ltd betreffende deze garantie beperken zich tot 
reparatie en vervanging van het apparaat of onderdelen, die na inspectie als fabrikage- of  
materiaalfouten worden beoordeeld. Onjuist gebruik, opzettelijke beschadiging of ongelukken, niet na-
leving van de voorzorgsmaatregelen, onjuist onderhoud of commercieel gebruik, gebarsten of gebroken 
behuizingen vallen niet onder deze garantie. Het product wordt gerepareerd of vervangen (kosteloos 
door ons beoordeeld) gedurende de garantieperiode van een jaar. Schade of gevolgschade die veroor-
zaakt werd door niet door POWERbreathe International Ltd geautoriseerde service, wordt  
niet gedekt door de garantie.

De hierin beschreven garanties vervangen nadrukkelijk andere garanties, inclusief geïmpliceerde 
garantie van verkoopbaarheid en/of geschiktheid voor doeleinde.

Wanneer u post in GB, kunt u dit sturen naar het volgende GRATIS postadres (geen postzegel 
plakken). POWERbreathe International Ltd

Freepost CV 2407, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, Engeland, UK

Wanneer u post verstuurd vanuit het buitenland, kunt u dit sturen naar uw plaatselijke  
distributeur. Bezoek www.powerbreathe.com voor meer informatie.

ITA ITA ITAITA

Come si riduce l'intensità dell'esercizio con Respiron*?
Rendere l'esercizio più semplice è particolarmente utile per quei pazienti o bambini non in grado  
di sollevare le sfere ai livelli standard. A questo scopo è possibile ostruire gli sfiati dell'aria situati alla base 
della camera 3, o delle camere 2 e 3, utilizzando gli adesivi in dotazione con il dispositivo RESPIRON. 

Si noti che ciascuna camera è dotata di due aperture: una sul davanti e l'altra sul retro. Chiudere 
innanzitutto le due aperture della camera 3 utilizzando gli adesivi in dotazione. In questo modo si riduce 
lo sforzo richiesto durante l'esercizio in quanto funzionano solo le prime 2 camere. Se l'esercizio resta 
comunque troppo difficile, chiudere anche le due aperture della camera 2. L'esercizio diventerà così 
ancora più semplice perché si dovrà sollevare solo la sfera della camera 1. Man mano che l'utente 
migliora sarà opportuno rimuovere gli adesivi riportando gradualmente la funzionalità del dispositivo 
RESPIRON ai livelli standard.

Precauzioni
•  Respiron è un dispositivo destinato ad un unico paziente e per motivi igienici non deve essere condiviso 

con altre persone. 

•  Potrebbe essere necessaria la supervisione di un adulto qualora il dispositivo venisse            
utilizzato da un minore di 16 anni.

•  Se durante l'uso del dispositivo Respiron si avvertono capogiri, interrompere l'esercizio e respirare con 
calma con il naso finché tale sensazione non scompare. Nel caso in cui questa sensazione dovesse 
persistere o in caso di insorgenza di qualche altro problema durante l'uso del dispositivo Respiron, 
smettere immediatamente di usare il dispositivo e rivolgersi al proprio medico.

•  Respiron è stato concepito come ausilio per rafforzare la muscolatura inspiratoria. Non sono previsti altri 
utilizzi di nessun tipo. Il presente prodotto non è stato concepito per la diagnosi, la cura o la prevenzione 
di alcuna patologia.

• Utilizzare esclusivamente dispositivi venduti in confezioni sigillate.

•  Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano da fonti di calore diretto e dalla luce  
solare diretta.

Il presente prodotto è stato sigillato al fine di preservarne l'igiene e non potrà essere reso se non 
più sigillato.

Cura e manutenzione
Dal momento che durante l'uso il dispositivo Respiron viene a contatto con la saliva raccomandiamo 
di pulire il dispositivo Respiron dopo l'uso. Rimuovere il boccaglio e il tubo. Lavare tutti i componenti in 
acqua saponata, sciacquarli con acqua pulita, asciugarli bene e rimontarli. Una volta alla settimana si 
consiglia di pulire il dispositivo utilizzando le apposite pasticche.

•  Conservare l'apparecchio all'interno della confezione quando non in uso.

Indicatore posizionato su "0" = Facile
Indicatore posizionato su "1" = Medio
Indicatore posizionato su "2" = Difficile
Indicatore posizionato su "3" = Molto difficile
    

Scala

Anello di regolazione

Leva anteriore 
(indicatore)

0 1 2 3
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1
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CILINDRO
1

CILINDRO
2

CILINDRO
3

SFIATO DELL'ARIA/
regolatore SFIATO DELL'ARIA SFIATO DELL'ARIA

ADESIVO/I

Declino di responsabilità
Respiron non è un giocattolo. Questo prodotto è stato concepito esclusivamente per consentire 
l’esecuzione di esercizi respiratori. Qualsiasi altro utilizzo è altamente sconsigliato. 

Il materiale contenuto nel presente manuale ha esclusivamente fini informativi. POWERbreathe 
International Ltd non autorizza rappresentazioni o garanzie in merito al presente manuale o ai prodotti 
ivi descritti. Non sono previste rivendicazioni né implicite nell'uso o come conseguenza dell'utilizzo 
dell'apparecchio in questione. POWERbreathe International Ltd declina qualsiasi responsabilità per danni, 
diretti o accidentali, indiretti o speciali, imputabili o relativi all'utilizzo del presente materiale o prodotti 
ivi descritti.

Respiron è un dispositivo brevettato e dal design protetto. Tutti i diritti riservati. Le specifiche possono 
essere soggette a variazioni senza preavviso in virtù del programma di continuo sviluppo adottato dal 
produttore.  

Il logo POWERbreathe è un marchio registrato di POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.  
Tutti i nomi dei prodotti POWERbreathe sono marchi o marchi registrati di POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.

Tutti i dettagli sono corretti al momento della stampa.

Garanzia del produttore limitata di 12 mesi:
Respiron è prodotto in esclusiva per Powerbreathe International Ltd for International  
Distribution. La presente garanzia conferisce all'acquirente specifici diritti legali. L'acquirente potrebbe 
anche usufruire di altri diritti previsti dalla legge. Powerbreathe International Ltd con la presente 
garantisce all'acquirente originale il cui nome dovrà essere opportunamente registrato che il prodotto 
venduto non presenta difetti di manodopera né di materiale. 

In virtù della presente garanzia gli obblighi di POWERbreathe International Ltd sono limitati alla 
riparazione e alla sostituzione di quel componente o di quei componenti che in seguito ad un'ispezione 
verranno riscontrati difettosi per materiale o manodopera. La presente garanzia non copre l'uso 
improprio, l'abuso o incidenti, il mancato rispetto delle precauzioni, la manutenzione inadeguata o l'uso 
commerciale, confezioni crepate o rotte. Nel corso del periodo di validità della garanzia di un anno il 
prodotto verrà riparato o sostituito (gratuitamente a nostra discrezione). La garanzia non copre danni 
diretti o indiretti imputabili ad un'assistenza non autorizzata da POWERbreathe International Ltd.

Le garanzie qui indicate non sostituiscono esplicitamente nessun'altra garanzia di commerciabilità e / o 
adeguatezza allo scopo.

Per chi risiede nel Regno Unito spedisca al seguente indirizzo CON SPESE POSTALI A CARICO DEL 
DESTINATARIO (non serve il francobollo). POWERbreathe International Ltd
Freepost CV 2407, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, England, UK

Chi risiede invece al di fuori del Regno Unito può rivolgersi al proprio distributore di zona.  
Per maggiori dettagli visitare il sito www.powerbreathe.com.

Il volume d'aria inspirata (in millilitri) è una funzione del tempo di 
inspirazione (in secondi) e della posizione dell'anello di regolazione

 Tempo di inspirazione                    Posizione dell'anello di regolazione

  0 1 2 3
  (300 ml/s) (400 ml/s) (500 ml/s) (600 ml/s)

 3 900 1200 1500 1800

 4 1200 1600 2000 2400

 5 1500 2000 2500 3000

 6 1800 2400 3000 3600

 7 2100 2800 3500 4200

 8 2400 3200 4000 4800

 9 2700 3600 4500 5400

 10 3000 4000 5000 6000

Per misurazioni più precise si raccomanda l'uso di un'apparecchiatura specifica.

Cos'è Respiron*
Respiron è un dispositivo di training polmonare basato sul flusso concepito per migliorare la respirazione 
e come ausilio nel ripristino dei normali modelli respiratori. 
Respiron rafforza e allena la muscolatura polmonare stimolando una respirazione lenta, profonda e 
controllata. Respiron può essere utilizzato anche per agevolare il ripristino e il mantenimento della 
funzione polmonare.
Questa respirazione lunga, lenta e mirata ha diversi scopi e vantaggi.
• Aiuta il mantenimento della capacità e della funzionalità polmonare dopo periodi di inattività
• Aumenta la pressione transpolmonare e i volumi inspiratori
• Aiuta il ripristino post-chirurgico della funzionalità polmonare di pazienti sottoposto a intervento     
cardiaco o polmonare
•  Può essere utilizzato come parte integrante di una procedura di igiene bronchiale. (Rimozione del muco 

in eccesso dai polmoni)
• Eccellente nell'abbassamento dei livelli di stress

Modalità d'uso di Respiron*
• Collegare il boccaglio e il tubo alla camera contenente le sfere.

• Tenere ben saldo il boccaglio tra le labbra con il dispositivo in posizione verticale

•  Respirare attraverso il boccaglio (non soffiare) in modo da far sollevare in sequenza le tre sfere del 
dispositivo tenendole sollevate per diversi secondi. Nota: i respiri devono essere energici e profondi 
ma non veloci. Le sfere devono sollevarsi con un movimento scorrevole e uniforme ma non 
improvviso. 

• Al termine del respiro togliere il boccaglio e respirare normalmente.

•  Fare qualche respiro normale quindi ripetere la procedura il maggior numero di volte possibile oppure 
quando suggerito dal personale medico. In linea di massima raccomandiamo di eseguire 10 respiri due 
volte al giorno. Qualora questo esercizio risulti troppo difficile o troppo semplice è possibile regolare 
la difficoltà e l'intensità degli esercizi con Respiron. per maggiori informazioni leggere le 2 sezioni 
successive.

Come si imposta il grado di intensità 
degli esercizi con Respiron*?
Per selezionare il grado di difficoltà dell'esercizio ruotare 
l'anello di regolazione utilizzando la  
leva anteriore. La leva anteriore si muove in base ad  
una scala (0-1-2-3) e funge da indicatore  
del grado di difficoltà dell'esercizio.

Non appena si avverte che l'esercizio diventa meno 
impegnativo è necessario aumentarne la difficoltà 
spostando lungo la scala l'anello di regolazione (*)  
fino al livello successivo. 

Dopo aver raggiunto il livello 3 è possibile aumentare 
ulteriormente la difficoltà dell'esercizio sollevando e 
tenendo sollevate le sfere per un maggior numero  
di secondi.
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Ce este Respiron*
Respiron este un dispozitiv de antrenare a plămânilor pe bază de flux, conceput pentru a 
ameliora respiraţia şi pentru a ajuta la refacerea tiparelor respiratorii normale. 
Respiron întăreşte şi antrenează muşchii pulmonari prin încurajarea respiraţiei controlate, 
lente, profunde. Respiron poate fi utilizat de asemenea pentru a ajuta şi menţine funcţia 
pulmonară.
Această respiraţie lungă, lentă, concentrată are numeroase obiective şi beneficii.
• Ajută la menţinerea capacităţii şi funcţiei pulmonare după perioade de inactivitate
• Sporeşte presiunea trans-pulmonară şi volumele inspiratorii
•  Ajută pacienţii post-chirurgicali să îşi recapete funcţia pulmonară după o operaţie cardiacă 

sau pulmonară
•  Poate fi utilizat ca parte a Rutinei de Igienă Bronhică. (Eliminarea mucusului în exces din 

plămâni)
• Excelent pentru reducerea nivelurilor de stres

Cum se utilizează Respiron*
• Conectaţi muştiucul şi tubul la unitatea bilei şi incintei.
• Prindeţi muştiucul ferm cu buzele dumneavoastră, ţinând unitatea în poziţie verticală
•  Inspiraţi prin muştiuc (nu suflaţi) pentru a ridica secvenţial cele trei bile ale dispozitivului, 

menţinându-le ridicate pentru câteva secunde. Vă rugăm să reţineţi: inspiraţia trebuie să 
fie viguroasă şi profundă, dar nu rapidă. Bilele trebuie să se ridice într-o mişcare lină 
şi uniformă, nu brusc. 

• Îndepărtaţi muştiucul la sfârşitul respiraţiei şi respiraţi normal.
•  Efectuaţi câteva respiraţii normale şi repetaţi de cât mai multe ori este posibil sau de câte ori 

v-a indicat medicul dumneavoastră curant.  
Orientativ, vă recomandăm efectuarea a 10 
respiraţii, de două ori pe zi. Dacă acest exerciţiu vi 
se pare prea greu sau prea uşor, intensitatea şi  
dificultatea exerciţiului cu Respiron poate fi 
ajustată. Vă rugăm să citiţi următoarele 2 secţiuni 
pentru informaţii suplimentare.

Cum să Setaţi Gradul de  
Intensitate al Exerciţiului  
Utilizând Respiron*?
Pentru a selecta gradul de dificultate al  
exerciţiului, rotiţi inelul de ajustare, utilizând maneta 
frontală. Maneta frontală se deplasează în funcţie 
de o scală (0-1-2-3) şi funcţionează ca un indicator, 
arătând gradul de dificultate al exerciţiului.

Odată ce simţiţi că exerciţiul nu mai reprezintă o provocare, dificultatea exerciţiului trebuie  
sporită prin mişcarea inelului de ajustarea(*) ascendent pe scală până la următorul nivel. 
După atingerea nivelului 3, dificultatea exerciţiului trebuie să fie sporită suplimentar ridicând şi 
menţinând bilele ridicate pentru un număr mai mare de secunde.

Cum să reduceţi intensitatea exerciţiilor cu 
Respiron*?
Scăderea dificultăţii exerciţiului este utilă în special pentru pacienţii sau copii care nu reuşesc 
să ridice bilele la setările nivelului standard. Acest lucru poate fi realizat prin obstrucţionarea 
orificiilor de ventilare localizate la baza incintei 3 sau incintelor 2 şi 3, prin intermediul  
autocolantelor livrate împreună cu RESPIRON. 

Vă rugăm să reţineţi faptul că fiecare incintă este prevăzută cu două orificii, unul frontal şi altul 
în partea posterioară. Începeţi prin a obtura cele două orificii ale incintei 3, utilizând  
autocolantele furnizate. Astfel efortul necesar în timpul exerciţiului va fi diminuat deoarece 
numai primele 2 incinte vor funcţiona. Dacă exerciţiul este în continuare prea dificil, obturaţi şi 
orificiile incintei 2. Exerciţiul va fi facilitat suplimentar, deoarece numai bila din incinta 1 se va  
ridica. Pe măsură ce utilizatorul progresează, autocolantele pot fi îndepărtate, readucând  
gradual RESPIRON la nivelurile sale standard.

Precauţii
•  Respiron constituie un dispozitiv destinat unui singur utilizator şi, din raţiuni de igienă, nu 

trebuie să fie împărţit cu alţi utilizatori. 
• Ar putea fi necesară supravegherea de către un adult atunci când acesta este utilizat de 
către copii cu vârsta sub 16 ani.
•  Dacă ameţiţi în timp ce utilizaţi Respiron, întrerupeţi exerciţiul şi respiraţi calm pe nas până 

când senzaţia dispare. Dacă ameţeala persistă sau apar orice alt gen de  
probleme în timpul utilizării Respiron, vă rugăm să întrerupeţi imediat utilizarea  
dispozitivului şi să consultaţi medicul dumneavoastră.

•  Respiron este conceput pentru a ajuta la întărirea muşchilor inspiratorii. Nici o altă utilizare 
nu este intenţionată sau implicită. Acest produs nu este destinat pentru  
diagnosticarea, vindecarea sau prevenirea nici unei boli.

• Numai dispozitivele comercializate în ambalaje sigilate trebuie să fie utilizate.
• A se depozita într-un loc răcoros, uscat, departe de căldura şi lumina solară directă.
Acest produs este sigilat pentru a menţine igiena şi nu poate fi returnat dacă sigiliul 
este distrus.

Îngrijirea şi mentenanţa
Deoarece dispozitivul dumneavoastră Respiron va fi expus salivei în timpul utilizării, 
recomandăm curăţarea dispozitivului Respiron după utilizare. Îndepărtaţi muştiucul şi 
tubul. Spălaţi toate componentele în apă cu săpun, clătiţi cu apă curată, uscaţi temeinic şi 
reasamblaţi. O dată pe săptămână recomandăm ca dispozitivul să fie curăţat utilizând tablete 
de curăţare aprobate.
•  Păstraţi echipamentul în interiorul ambalajului atunci când acesta nu este utilizat.

Indicator poziţionat la “0” = Dificultate redusă
Indicator poziţionat la “1” = Dificultate medie
Indicator poziţionat la “2” = Dificultate ridicată
Indicator poziţionat la “3” = Dificultate foarte 
ridicată

Scală

Inel de reglare

Manetă frontală 
(indicator)

0 1 2 3
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ORIFICIU AER/
regulator

ORIFICIU AER ORIFICIU AER

AUTOCOLANT(E)

Volumul de aer inspirat (în mililitri) ca funcţie a timpului de inspiraţie (în secunde) şi a 
poziţiei inelului de reglare

 Timp inspiraţie                    Poziţie inel de reglare
  0 1 2 3
  (300 mL/s) (400 mL/s) (500 mL/s) (600 mL/s)
 3 900 1200 1500 1800

 4 1200 1600 2000 2400

 5 1500 2000 2500 3000

 6 1800 2400 3000 3600

 7 2100 2800 3500 4200

 8 2400 3200 4000 4800

 9 2700 3600 4500 5400

 10 3000 4000 5000 6000

Dacă sunt necesare măsurători mai precise, vă recomandă utilizarea unui  
echipament specific.

Clauză de delimitare a responsabilităţii
Respiron nu este o jucărie. Acest produs este destinat pentru a fi utilizat exclusiv pentru 
exerciţii respiratorii. Orice altă utilizare nu este recomandată. 

Materialul din cadrul acestui manual are exclusiv scop informativ. POWERbreathe International 
Ltd nu realizează reprezentaţii sau garanţii în ceea ce priveşte acest manual sau în legătură 
cu produsele descris în acesta. Nu sunt ridicate sau implicate pretenţii privind utilizarea sau 
rezultatele echipamentului menţionat. POWERbreathe International Ltd nu va fi răspunzătoare 
pentru nici un fel de pagubă, directă sau incidentă, corelate sau speciale, care apar în urma 
utilizării acestui material sau a produselor descrise în cadrul acestuia.

Respiron este un produs patentat cu design protejat. Toate drepturile sunt rezervate. 
Specificaţiile se pot modifica fără o înştiinţare prealabilă datorită programului continuu de 
dezvoltare al producătorului.  

Tipul logo-ului POWERbreathe este o marcă înregistrată a POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.  
Toate numele produselor POWERbreathe sunt mărci de fabrică sau mărci înregistrare ale  
POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.

Toate detaliile sunt corecte în momentul tipăririi.

Garanţie de producător limitată la 12 luni:
Respiron este produs exclusiv pentru Powerbreathe International Ltd pentru Distribuţie 
Internaţională. Această garanţie îi oferă cumpărătorului drepturi legale specifice.  
Cumpărătorul ar putea avea de asemenea alte drepturi statutare. Powerbreathe  
International Ltd garantează prin prezenta cumpătătorului iniţial al cărui nume va fi  
înregistrat corespunzător pe aceasta faptul că produsul vândut de acesta nu prezintă defecte 
de materiale sau execuţie. 
Obligaţiile POWERbreathe International Ltd implicate de această garanţie sunt limitate la 
repararea sau înlocuirea componentei sau componentelor unităţii descoperite ca  
prezentând defecte de material sau execuţie în urma unei inspecţii. Utilizarea incorectă, 
abuzivă sau accidentele, neglijarea precauţiilor, mentenanţa inadecvată sau utilizarea în scop 
comercial, carcasele crăpate sau sparte nu sunt acoperite de această garanţie.  
În timpul perioadei de garanţie de un an, produsul va fi fie reparat, fie înlocuit (la opţiunea 
noastră, fără costuri). Garanţia nu acoperă daunele sau daunele corelate cauzate de un 
service neautorizat de către POWERbreathe International Ltd.
Garanţiile conţinute în prezenta înlocuiesc expres alte garanţii inclusiv garanţia implicită de 
vandabilitate şi / sau adecvarea pentru scop.
Dacă se expediază în UK, vă rugăm să vă adresaţi următoarei adrese poştale GRATUITE  
(nu este necesară ştampilă). POWERbreathe International Ltd
Freepost CV 2407, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, England, UK

Dacă se expediază în afara UK, vă rugăm să vă adresaţi distribuitorului local,  
pentru mai multe informaţii accesaţi www.powerbreathe.com pentru detalii.
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O que é o Respiron*?
O Respiron é um exercitador de pulmões baseado em fluxo, projetado para melhorar a respiração e 
ajudar a restabelecer padrões de respiração normais. 
O Respiron fortalece e exercita os músculos do pulmão ao incentivar uma respiração controlada, lenta 
e profunda. O Respiron também pode ser usado para ajudar a restabelecer e manter o funcionamento 
do pulmão.
A respiração prolongada, lenta e concentrada possui diversos objetivos e benefícios.
• Ajuda a manter a capacidade e o funcionamento do pulmão após períodos de inatividade
• Aumenta a pressão transpulmonar e os volumes inspiratórios
• Ajuda pacientes pós-cirúrgicos a restabelecer o funcionamento do pulmão após cirurgias coronárias      
   ou pulmonares
•  Pode ser usado como parte de uma Rotina de Higiene Bronquial. (Limpeza de excesso de muco dos 

pulmões)
• Excelente para a redução dos níveis de estresse

Como usar o Respiron*
• Conecte o bocal e o tubo à unidade com câmaras e bolas.

• Coloque o bocal com firmeza entre os lábios, segurando a unidade na posição vertical.

•  Inspire através do bocal (não sopre) para elevar as três bolas do dispositivo na sequência,  
mantendo-as elevadas por alguns segundos. Observe: a inspiração deve ser vigorosa e profunda, 
mas não rápida. As bolas devem ser elevadas em um movimento suave e uniforme, e não 
rapidamente. 

• Remova o bocal ao final da inspiração e expire normalmente.

•  Respire normalmente algumas vezes e repita quantas vezes forem possíveis ou recomendadas pelo 
profissional de saúde. Como sugestão, recomendamos tentar 10 respirações, duas vezes ao dia. Se 
achar esse exercício difícil ou fácil demais, a intensidade e dificuldade do exercício do Respiron são 
ajustáveis. Leia as 2 próximas seções para obter mais informações.

Como definir o grau de intensidade 
do exercício usando o Respiron*?
Para selecionar o grau de dificuldade do exercício, gire o 
anel de ajuste usando a barra frontal. A barra frontal se 
move de acordo com uma escala (0-1-2-3) e funciona 
como um indicador, mostrando o grau de dificuldade do 
exercício.

Quando sentir que o exercício ficou menos desafiador,  
a dificuldade do exercício deverá ser aumentada  
movendo-se o anel de ajuste(*) para cima na escala,  
até o próximo nível. 

Após alcançar o nível 3, a dificuldade do exercício pode 
ser aumentada ainda mais ao elevar e manter as bolas 
elevadas por um número de segundos maior.

Como reduzir a intensidade do exercício  
com o Respiron*?
Tornar o exercício mais fácil é especialmente útil para pacientes ou crianças que não conseguem  
elevar as bolas nos ajustes de nível padrão. Isso pode ser feito obstruindo-se os respiradouros, 
localizados na base da câmara 3 ou das câmaras 2 e 3, com os adesivos que acompanham o seu 
RESPIRON. 

Observe que cada câmara possui duas aberturas, uma na frente e outra atrás. Comece fechando as 
duas aberturas da câmara 3 usando os adesivos fornecidos. Isso diminuirá o esforço necessário durante 
o exercício, pois apenas as 2 primeiras câmaras funcionarão. Se o exercício ainda estiver difícil demais, 
feche também as duas aberturas da câmara 2. O exercício se tornará ainda mais fácil, pois apenas a 
bola da câmara 1 será elevada. Conforme o usuário melhora, os adesivos podem ser removidos,  
restaurando-se gradualmente o RESPIRON aos níveis padrão.

Precauções
•  O Respiron é um dispositivo para um único usuário e, para fins de higiene, não deve ser compartilhado 

com outros usuários. 

•  Pode ser necessária a supervisão de um adulto ao ser usado por crianças com menos de     
16 anos.

•  Se você ficar tonto ao usar o Respiron, pare o exercício e respire com calma através do nariz até que 
a sensação pare. Se a tontura persistir ou surgir qualquer outro problema durante o uso do Respiron, 
interrompa o uso do dispositivo imediatamente e consulte seu médico.

•  O Respiron é projetado para ajudar a fortalecer os músculos inspiratórios. Nenhum outro uso 
é pretendido ou sugerido. Este produto não foi projetado para diagnóstico, tratamento, cura ou 

prevenção de doenças.

• Apenas os dispositivos vendidos em embalagens vedadas devem ser usados.

• Armazene em local fresco e seco, longe do calor e da luz direta do sol.

Este produto é vedado para manutenção da higiene e não poderá ser devolvido se a vedação for 
violada.

Cuidados e manutenção
Como o seu Respiron será exposto à saliva durante o uso, recomendamos que ele seja limpo após o uso. 
Remova o bocal e o tubo. Lave todas as peças com água com sabão, enxágue com água filtrada, seque 
bem e volte a montar. Uma vez por semana, recomendamos que o dispositivo seja limpo usando-se os 
tabletes de limpeza aprovados.

•  Mantenha o equipamento dentro da embalagem enquanto não estiver em uso.

Indicador colocado em “0” = Fácil
Indicador colocado em “1” = Médio
Indicador colocado em “2” = Difícil
Indicador colocado em “3” = Muito Difícil

Escala

Anel regulador

Barra frontal (indicador)
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RESPIRADOURO/
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ADESIVO(S)

Aviso de isenção de responsabilidade
O Respiron não é um brinquedo. Este produto foi projetado para ser usado apenas em exercícios 
respiratórios. Não recomendamos qualquer outro uso. 

O material neste manual é apenas para fins informativos. A POWERbreathe International Ltd não 
faz nenhuma declaração ou garantia com relação a este manual ou com relação aos produtos nele 
descritos. Nenhuma alegação é feita ou sugerida quanto ao uso ou aos resultados deste equipamento. 
A POWERbreathe International Ltd não será responsável por qualquer dano, direto ou incidental, 
consequencial ou especial, decorrente do uso deste material ou dos produtos aqui descritos.

O Respiron é um produto patenteado e com proteção de projeto. Todos os direitos reservados. 
As especificações podem mudar sem aviso prévio devido ao programa de desenvolvimento contínuo do 
fabricante.  

O logotipo do POWERbreathe é marca registrada da POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.  
Todos os nomes de produtos POWERbreathe são marcas comerciais ou registradas da POWERbreathe 
Holdings Ltd.

Todos os detalhes estão corretos no momento de impressão.

Garantia limitada de 12 meses pelo fabricante:
O Respiron é produzido exclusivamente para a Powerbreathe International Ltd para Distribuição 
Internacional. Esta garantia oferece ao comprador direitos legais específicos. O comprador também pode 
ter outros direitos legais. A Powerbreathe International Ltd por meio desta garante ao comprador original, 
cujo nome deve ser devidamente registrado junto à empresa, que o produto por ela vendido não contém 
defeitos de material ou de mão de obra. 

As obrigações da POWERbreathe International Ltd sob esta garantia estão limitadas ao reparo e à 
substituição da peça ou das peças da unidade nas quais seja constatado após inspeção a presença de 
defeito de material ou de mão de obra. A má utilização, abuso ou acidentes, negligência das precauções, 
falta de manutenção ou uso comercial, gabinetes rachados ou quebrados não serão cobertos por esta 
garantia. Durante o período de um ano da garantia, o produto será reparado ou substituído (a nosso 
critério e sem custos). A garantia não cobre danos ou danos consequenciais causados por serviços não 
autorizados pela POWERbreathe International Ltd.

As garantias aqui descritas substituem expressamente quaisquer outras garantias, incluindo a garantia 
implícita de comercialização e/ou adequação a um propósito.

Se expedido no Reino Unido, envie para o seguinte endereço FREEPOST 
(sem a necessidade de selo). POWERbreathe International Ltd
Freepost CV 2407, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, Inglaterra, Reino Unido

Se expedido para fora do Reino Unido, envie para o seu distribuidor local.  
Visite www.powerbreathe.com para obter detalhes.

Volume de ar inspirado (em mililitros) como uma função do tempo de 
inspiração (em segundos) e a posição do anel regulador.

 Tempo de inspiração                    Posição do anel regulador

  0 1 2 3
  (300 ml/s) (400 ml/s) (500 ml/s) (600 ml/s)

 3 900 1200 1500 1800

 4 1200 1600 2000 2400

 5 1500 2000 2500 3000

 6 1800 2400 3000 3600

 7 2100 2800 3500 4200

 8 2400 3200 4000 4800

 9 2700 3600 4500 5400

 10 3000 4000 5000 6000

Se forem necessárias medições mais precisas, recomendamos usar equipamento específico.

POL POL POLPOL

Wskaźnik w położeniu „0” = Łatwe
Wskaźnik w położeniu „1” = Średnie
Wskaźnik w położeniu „2” = Trudne
Wskaźnik w położeniu „3” = Bardzo trudne

Skala

Pierścień regulacyjny

Suwak przedni (wskaźnik)
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WYLOT POWIETRZA/
regulator WYLOT POWIETRZA WYLOT POWIETRZA

NAKLEJKI

Czym jest urządzenie Respiron*
Respiron jest urządzeniem do treningu oddechowego wykorzystującym przepływ powietrza, opracowanym w celu ułatwienia 
oddychania i pomocy w przywracaniu prawidłowego toru oddychania. 

Urządzenie Respiron wzmacnia i ćwiczy mięśnie oddechowe, wymuszając kontrolowane, wolne i głębokie oddychanie. 
Urządzenie Respiron może być również stosowane we wspomaganiu przywracania i utrzymywaniu czynności płuc.

Długie, powolne i skupione oddechy służą osiąganiu wielu celów i korzyści.

• Pomaga zachować pojemność i czynność płuc po okresie braku aktywności.

• Zwiększa ciśnienie przezpłucne i objętości wdechowe.

• Pomaga przywrócić czynność płuc u pacjentów po operacjach serca i płuc.

•  Może być używane jako element toalety drzewa oskrzelowego (usuwanie nadmiaru śluzu z płuc).

• Znakomite w obniżaniu poziomu stresu.

Sposób stosowania urządzenia Respiron*
• Podłącz ustnik i rurkę do komory z kulką.

• Trzymając urządzenie pionowo, mocno obejmij ustnik ustami.

•  Wykonaj wydech przez ustnik (nie dmuchaj zbyt mocno), aby unieść kolejno trzy kulki w urządzeniu i utrzymywać je w tym 
położeniu przez kilka sekund. Uwaga: Oddychanie musi być energiczne i głębokie, ale nie szybkie. Kulki powinny 
unieść się płynnym i jednostajnym ruchem, ale niezbyt szybko. 

• Wyjmij ustnik na końcu wydechu i wykonaj normalny wdech.

•  Wykonaj kilka zwykłych oddechów i powtarzaj ćwiczenie jak najwięcej razy lub wykonaj zaleconą przez rehabilitanta liczbę 
powtórzeń. Przykładowo zalecamy wykonywanie 10 wydechów dwa razy dziennie. Przy pomocy urządzenia Respiron można 
regulować natężenie ćwiczeń, jeżeli są one zbyt łatwe lub trudne. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, przeczytaj treść kolejnych 
2 części.

Jak ustawić stopień natężenia ćwiczeń za 
pomocą urządzenia Respiron*?
Obróć pierścień regulacyjny za pomocą suwaka przedniego, aby 
wybrać stopień trudności ćwiczenia. Suwak przedni ma  
skalę (0–1–2–3) i wskazuje stopień trudności ćwiczenia.

Gdy ćwiczenie stanie się zbyt łatwe, należy zwiększyć stopień 
trudności, przesuwając pierścień regulacyjny(*) na kolejny stopień 
skali. 
Po osiągnięciu 3 stopnia trudności, ćwiczenie można jeszcze utrudnić, 
unosząc kulki przez większą liczbę sekund.

Jak zmniejszyć natężenie ćwiczenia przy pomocy  
urządzenia Respiron*?
Ułatwianie ćwiczenia jest szczególnie przydatne dla pacjentów lub dzieci, które nie są w stanie unieść kulek przy 
standardowych ustawieniach trudności. Można to osiągnąć, zaklejając wyloty powietrza, znajdujące się na dole komory 3 lub 
komór 2 i 3, za pomocą naklejek dołączonych do urządzenia RESPIRON. 

Każda komora ma dwa otwory, jeden z przodu, a drugi z tyłu. Za pomocą dostarczonych naklejek zaklej dwa otwory komory 3. 
Spowoduje to zmniejszenie wymaganego wysiłku, ponieważ będą działać tylko pierwsze 2 komory. Jeżeli ćwiczenie jest nadal 
zbyt trudne, zaklej również dwa otwory komory 2. Ćwiczenie będzie jeszcze łatwiejsze, gdy unosić się będzie tylko kulka w 
komorze 1. Można zdjąć naklejki w miarę poprawy wydolności użytkownika, stopniowo przywracając urządzenie RESPIRON do 
jego standardowych poziomów trudności.

Środki ostrożności
•  Respiron jest urządzeniem przeznaczonym dla jednego użytkownika i ze względów higienicznych  

nie należy go przekazywać innym użytkownikom. 

• W przypadku stosowania przez dzieci poniżej 16 roku życia może być konieczny nadzór osoby dorosłej.

•  W razie wystąpienia zawrotów głowy podczas stosowania urządzenia Respiron należy przerwać ćwiczenie  
i spokojnie oddychać przez nos aż do ustąpienia objawów. W przypadku utrzymywania się zawrotów głowy lub wystąpienia 
jakichkolwiek problemów w trakcie stosowania urządzenia Respiron należy natychmiast przerwać stosowanie urządzenia i 
skonsultować się z lekarzem.

•  Urządzenie Respiron opracowano w celu wzmacniania mięśni oddechowych. Nie jest ono przeznaczone w sposób wyraźny 
lub domniemany do innych zastosowań. Produkt ten nie jest przeznaczony do rozpoznawania, leczenia lub zapobiegania 
chorobom.

• Należy stosować wyłącznie urządzenia sprzedawane w szczelnych opakowaniach.

• Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym miejscu z dala od bezpośrednich źródeł ciepła i światła słonecznego.

Produkt ten zaplombowano w celu zachowania higieny i nie można go zwrócić po naruszeniu plomby.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja
Zaleca się czyszczenie urządzenia Respiron po każdym użyciu z powodu gromadzenia się śliny w urządzeniu Respiron. Wyjmij 
ustnik i rurkę. Umyj wszystkie części, używając wody z mydłem, przepłucz je czystą wodą, a następnie dokładnie wysusz i 
poskładaj. Zaleca się cotygodniowe czyszczenie urządzenia z użyciem zatwierdzonych tabletek czyszczących.

•  W przypadku nieużywania urządzenia przechowuj je w opakowaniu.

Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności
Urządzenie Respiron nie jest zabawką. Produkt ten opracowano do stosowania wyłącznie podczas ćwiczeń oddechowych.  
Nie jest zalecany jakikolwiek inny użytek. 

Treść tego podręcznika ma wyłącznie informacyjny charakter. Firma POWERbreathe International Ltd nie udziela żadnych 
zapewnień lub gwarancji w stosunku do niniejszego podręcznika oraz wymienionych w nim produktów. Nie będą 
uwzględniane lub dorozumiane żadne gwarancje związane ze stosowaniem lub skutkami  
stosowania tego sprzętu. Firma POWERbreathe International Ltd nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne szkody, bezpośrednie 
lub przypadkowe, wtórne lub specjalne, zaistniałe w związku z zastosowaniem treści tego podręcznika lub wymienionych w 
nim produktów.

Urządzenie Respiron jest produktem o opatentowanej konstrukcji. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. 
Z powodu ciągłego wdrażania nowych technologii przez producenta specyfikacje mogą ulegać zmianie bez powiadomienia.  

Logo POWERbreathe jest zarejestrowanym znakiem towarowym firmy POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.  
Wszystkie nazwy produktów POWERbreathe są znakami towarowymi lub zarejestrowanymi znakami towarowymi firmy 
POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.

Wszystkie informacje w momencie przekazania do druku są prawidłowe.

Ograniczona 12-miesięczna gwarancja producenta:
Urządzenie Respiron jest produkowane wyłącznie dla firmy Powerbreathe International Ltd w celu dystrybucji 
międzynarodowej. Gwarancja ta daje nabywcy określone prawa. Nabywca może posiadać również inne prawa ustawowe. Firma 
Powerbreathe International Ltd niniejszym gwarantuje pierwotnemu nabywcy, którego imię i nazwisko jest zarejestrowane 
wraz ze sprzedawanym produktem, że jest on wolny od wad materiałowych i wykonania. 

Zobowiązania firmy POWERbreathe International Ltd zawarte w niniejszej gwarancji są ograniczone do naprawy i wymiany 
części urządzenia, w których zostaną wykryte wady materiałowe lub wady wykonania. Niewłaściwe stosowanie, nadmierne 
używanie lub wypadki, zaniedbywanie środków ostrożności, niewłaściwa konserwacja lub zastosowania komercyjne, pęknięcie 
lub połamanie obudowy nie są objęte niniejszą gwarancją. Produkt zostanie naprawiony lub wymieniony (wedle uznania 
firmy, bez opłat) w trakcie okresu gwarancyjnego trwającego jeden rok. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń lub uszkodzeń 
wtórnych spowodowanych przez serwis nie mający autoryzacji firmy POWERbreathe International Ltd.

Niniejsze klauzule gwarancyjne w sposób wyraźny wyłączają stosowanie innych gwarancji, włączając w to dorozumianą 
odpowiedzialność za przydatność do celów zwykłych i/lub do celów szczególnych.

W przypadku Wielkiej Brytanii prosimy wysyłać przesyłki ZWOLNIONE Z OPŁATY 
(bez znaczka pocztowego) na adres: POWERbreathe International Ltd
Freepost CV 2407, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, Anglia, Wielka Brytania

W przypadku krajów innych niż Wielka Brytania proszę wysyłać przesyłki do naszego lokalnego dystrybutora. 
Szczegółowe informacje można znaleźć na stronie internetowej www.powerbreathe.com.

Wdychana objętość powietrza (w mililitrach) względem czasu trwania wdechu (w 
sekundach) oraz położenia pierścienia regulacyjnego

 Czas trwania wdechu                    Położenie pierścienia regulacyjnego

  0 1 2 3
  (300 ml/s) (400 ml/s) (500 ml/s) (600 ml/s)

 3 900 1200 1500 1800

 4 1200 1600 2000 2400

 5 1500 2000 2500 3000

 6 1800 2400 3000 3600

 7 2100 2800 3500 4200

 8 2400 3200 4000 4800

 9 2700 3600 4500 5400

 10 3000 4000 5000 6000

W przypadku konieczności wykonania dokładnych pomiarów zaleca się stosowanie  
specjalistycznego sprzętu.
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Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης

Improve Breathing Quality and Strength 
Home Therapy for Breathing Difficulties

l Melhora a qualidade e a força da respiração
l Popraw jakość i siłę oddechu
l  Amelioraţi calitatea şi puterea respiraţiei Terapie la domiciliu pentru 

dificultăţi respiratorii
l  Для тренировки дыхательных мышц и формирования правильного 

дыхательного маневра 
l  Βελτίωση της ποιότητας και της ισχύος της αναπνοής Θεραπεία κατ’ οίκον για δυσκολίες στην 

αναπνοή

l
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Τι είναι η συσκευή Respiron*
Η συσκευή Respiron είναι μια συσκευή εκπαίδευσης των πνευμόνων βάσει της ροής που έχει σχεδιαστεί για τη βελτίωση της 
αναπνοής και η οποία συμβάλλει στην αποκατάσταση των φυσιολογικών τύπων αναπνοής. 

Η συσκευή Respiron ενισχύει και εξασκεί τους μύες των πνευμόνων προάγοντας την ελεγχόμενη, αργή και βαθιά αναπνοή. Η 
συσκευή Respiron μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αποκατάσταση και τη διατήρηση της λειτουργίας των πνευμόνων.

Αυτή η αργή, εστιασμένη αναπνοή μεγάλης διάρκειας έχει μια σειρά στόχων και πλεονεκτημάτων.

• Συμβάλλει στη διατήρηση της πνευμονικής χωρητικότητας και λειτουργίας μετά από περιόδους αδράνειας

• Αυξάνει τη διαπνευμονική πίεση και τους εισπνευστικούς όγκους

•  Συμβάλλει στην αποκατάσταση της λειτουργίας των πνευμόνων σε χειρουργημένους ασθενείς, μετά από χειρουρ-γική 
επέμβαση στην καρδιά ή στους πνεύμονες

•  Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί στο πλαίσιο της συνήθους υγιεινής των βρόγχων. (Απομάκρυνση της υπερβολικής ποσότητας 
βλέννας από τους πνεύμονες)

• Εξαιρετική για τη μείωση των επιπέδων στρες

Τρόπος χρήσης της συσκευής Respiron*
• Συνδέστε το επιστόμιο και τον σωλήνα στη μονάδα με τις μπάλες και τους θαλάμους.

• Τοποθετήστε σταθερά το επιστόμιο ανάμεσα στα χείλη σας, κρατώντας τη μονάδα σε κατακόρυφη θέση

•  Εισπνεύστε μέσα από το επιστόμιο (μη φυσήξετε) για να ανυψωθούν διαδοχικά οι τρεις μπάλες της συσκευής, διατηρώντας 
τις μπάλες ανυψωμένες για αρκετά δευτερόλεπτα. Σημειώστε: η εισπνοή πρέπει να είναι έντονη και βαθιά, αλλά όχι γρήγορη. Οι 
μπάλες θα πρέπει να ανυψωθούν με ομαλή και ομοιόμορφη κίνηση και όχι απότομα. 

• Αφαιρέστε το επιστόμιο στο τέλος της αναπνοής και εκπνεύστε κανονικά.

•  Πάρτε λίγες φυσιολογικές αναπνοές και επαναλάβετε όσες περισσότερες φορές μπορείτε ή όσες φορές σας συστήσει 
ο επαγγελματίας υγείας. Ενδεικτικά, συνιστούμε να έχετε ως στόχο τις 10 αναπνοές, δύο φορές την ημέρα. Εάν αυτή η 
άσκηση σας φαίνεται πολύ δύσκολη ή πολύ εύκολη, η ένταση και η δυσκολία της άσκησης με τη συσκευή Respiron είναι 
προσαρμόσιμη. Διαβάστε τις επόμενες 2 ενότητες για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες.

Πώς ρυθμίζεται η έντασης της άσκησης κατά 
τη χρήση της συσκευής Respiron*;
Προκειμένου να επιλέξετε τον βαθμό δυσκολίας της άσκησης, 
περιστρέψτε τον δακτύλιο ρύθμισης, χρησιμοποιώντας τον πρόσθιο 
μοχλό. Ο πρόσθιος μοχλός μετακινείται σύμφωνα με μια κλίμακα 
(0-1-2-3) και λειτουργεί ως δείκτης ο οποίος εμφανίζει τον βαθμό 
δυσκολίας της άσκησης.
 

Μόλις αισθανθείτε ότι η άσκηση έχει γίνει λιγότερο επίπονη, θα πρέπει να αυξήσετε τη δυσκολία της άσκησης, μετακι-νώντας 
τον δακτύλιο ρύθμισης(*) προς το επόμενο επίπεδο της κλίμακας. 
Αφού φτάσετε στο επίπεδο 3 μπορείτε να αυξήσετε περαιτέρω τη δυσκολία της άσκησης ανυψώνοντας και διατηρώντας τις 
μπάλες ανυψωμένες για ολοένα και μεγαλύτερο αριθμό δευτερολέπτων.

Πώς μειώνεται η ένταση της άσκησης με τη συσκευή 
Respiron*;
Η μείωση της δυσκολίας της άσκησης είναι ιδιαίτερα χρήσιμη για ασθενείς ή παιδιά τα οποία δεν μπορούν να καταφέρουν να 
ανυψώσουν τις μπάλες με τις τυπικές ρυθμίσεις επιπέδου δυσκολίας. Αυτό μπορεί να επιτευχθεί με την απόφραξη των οπών 
εξόδου αέρα που βρίσκονται στη βάση του θαλάμου 3, ή των θαλάμων 2 και 3, με αυτοκόλλητα τα οποία εσωκλείονται μαζί με τη 
συσκευή RESPIRON που διαθέτετε. 

Σημειώστε ότι κάθε θάλαμος έχει δύο οπές, μία στο πρόσθιο και μία στο οπίσθιο τμήμα του. Ξεκινήστε με το κλείσιμο των δύο 
οπών του θαλάμου 3, χρησιμοποιώντας τα αυτοκόλλητα που παρέχονται. Αυτό θα μειώσει την προσπάθεια που απαιτείται κατά 
την άσκηση, καθώς θα λειτουργούν μόνον οι πρώτοι 2 θάλαμοι. Εάν η άσκηση εξακολουθεί να είναι πολύ δύσκολη, κλείστε 
τις δύο οπές και του θαλάμου 2. Η άσκηση θα γίνει ακόμη ευκολότερη, καθώς θα ανυψώνεται μόνον η μπάλα του θαλάμου 1. 
Όταν παρουσιάσει βελτίωση ο χρήστης, είναι δυνατόν να αφαιρεθούν τα αυτοκόλλητα, επαναφέροντας σταδιακά τη συσκευή 
RESPIRON στα τυπικά της επίπεδα.

Προφυλάξεις
•  Η συσκευή Respiron είναι μια συσκευή που προορίζεται για έναν χρήστη και για λόγους υγιεινής δεν θα πρέπει να τη 

χρησιμοποιείτε από κοινού με άλλους χρήστες. 

•  Κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής από παιδιά κάτω των 16 ετών, ενδέχεται να είναι απαραίτητη η επίβλεψη από ενήλικα.

•  Εάν ζαλιστείτε κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής Respiron, διακόψτε την άσκηση και αναπνέετε ήρεμα από τη μύτη μέχρι να πάψετε 
να ζαλίζεστε. Σε περίπτωση που η ζάλη επιμένει ή σε περίπτωση που ανακύψουν άλλα προβλήματα ενόσω χρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή Respiron, διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση της και συμβουλευτείτε τον ιατρό σας.

•  Η συσκευή Respiron έχει σχεδιαστεί για να συμβάλλει στην ενίσχυση των αναπνευστικών μυών. Δεν προορίζεται για 
οποιαδήποτε άλλη χρήση ούτε και υπονοείται οποιαδήποτε άλλη χρήση. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν προορίζεται για διάγνωση, 
θεραπεία ή πρόληψη οποιασδήποτε νόσου.

• Θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνον οι συσκευές που πωλούνται σε σφραγισμένη συσκευασία.

• Φυλάσσετε τη συσκευή σε δροσερό, ξηρό χώρο, μακριά από άμεση θερμότητα και ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.

Αυτό το προϊόν είναι σφραγισμένο ώστε να διατηρείται η υγιεινή του και δεν μπορεί να επιστραφεί σε περίπτωση που η σφράγισή 
του έχει παραβιαστεί.

Φροντίδα και συντήρηση
Επειδή η συσκευή Respiron που διαθέτετε εκτίθεται στο σάλιο κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης της, συνιστάται  
ο καθαρισμός της συσκευής Respiron μετά από τη χρήση. Αφαιρέστε το επιστόμιο και τον σωλήνα.  Πλύνετε όλα τα μέρη με 
σαπουνόνερο, ξεπλύνετε με καθαρό νερό, στεγνώστε καλά και επανασυναρμολογήστε. Συνιστάται  
ο καθαρισμός της συσκευής μία φορά την εβδομάδα με χρήση των εγκεκριμένων δισκίων καθαρισμού.

•  Διατηρείτε τον εξοπλισμό μέσα στη συσκευασία για όσο διάστημα δεν χρησιμοποιείται.

Ο δείκτης είναι τοποθετημένος στη θέση «0» = Εύκολη
Ο δείκτης είναι τοποθετημένος στη θέση «1» = Μέτρια
Ο δείκτης είναι τοποθετημένος στη θέση «2» = Δύσκολη
Ο δείκτης είναι τοποθετημένος στη θέση «3» = Πολύ δύσκολη

Κλίμακα

Δακτύλιος ρύθμισης

Πρόσθιος μοχλός (δείκτης)

0 1 2 3

ΚΥΛΙΝΔΡΟΣ
1

ΠΑΡΑΘΥΡΟ

ΚΥΛΙΝΔΡΟΣ
1

ΚΥΛΙΝΔΡΟΣ
2

ΚΥΛΙΝΔΡΟΣ
3

ΟΠΗ ΕΞΟΔΟΥ ΑΕΡΑ/
ρυθμιστής ΟΠΗ ΕΞΟΔΟΥ ΑΕΡΑ ΟΠΗ ΕΞΟΔΟΥ ΑΕΡΑ

ΑΥΤΟΚΟΛΛΗΤΟ(Α)

Εισπνεόμενος όγκος αέρα (σε χιλιοστόλιτρα) σε συνάρτηση με τον χρόνο της εισπνοής 
(σε δευτερόλεπτα) και τη θέση του δακτυλίου ρύθμισης

 Χρόνος εισπνοής                    Θέση δακτυλίου ρύθμισης
  0 1 2 3
  (300 mL/s) (400 mL/s) (500 mL/s) (600 mL/s)

 3 900 1.200 1.500 1.800

 4 1.200 1.600 2.000 2.400

 5 1.500 2.000 2.500 3.000

 6 1.800 2.400 3.000 3.600

 7 2.100 2.800 3.500 4.200

 8 2.400 3.200 4.000 4.800

 9 2.700 3.600 4.500 5.400

 10 3.000 4.000 5.000 6.000

Εάν απαιτούνται πιο ακριβείς μετρήσεις, συνιστούμε τη χρήση εξειδικευμένου εξοπλισμού

Αποποίηση ευθυνών
Η συσκευή Respiron δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Αυτό το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση σε ασκήσεις αναπνοής μόνο.  
Δεν συνιστάται οποιαδήποτε άλλη χρήση. 

Το εγχειρίδιο αυτό περιέχει αποκλειστικά ενημερωτικό υλικό. Η POWERbreathe International Ltd δεν κάνει καμία δήλωση και 
δεν παρέχει καμία εγγύηση όσον αφορά αυτό το εγχειρίδιο ή όσον αφορά τα προϊόντα που περιγράφονται σε αυτό. Δεν γίνεται 
και δεν υπονοείται κανένας ισχυρισμός σχετικά με τη χρήση ή τα αποτελέσματα του παρόντος εξοπλισμού. Η POWERbreathe 
International Ltd δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για οποιεσδήποτε ζημίες, άμεσες ή συμπτωματικές, παρεπόμενες ή ειδικές, που θα 
προκύψουν από τη χρήση αυτού του υλικού ή των προϊόντων που περιγράφονται στο παρόν.

Το Respiron είναι ένα κατοχυρωμένο προϊόν, του οποίου ο σχεδιασμός προστατεύεται. Με την επιφύλαξη παντός δικαιώματος. Οι 
προδιαγραφές ενδέχεται να αλλάξουν χωρίς προειδοποίηση λόγω του συνεχούς προγράμματος ανάπτυξης των κατασκευαστών.  

Το λογότυπο POWERbreathe είναι σήμα κατατεθέν της POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.  
Όλες οι ονομασίες προϊόντων της POWERbreathe είναι εμπορικά σήματα ή σήματα κατατεθέντα της 
POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.

Όλες οι λεπτομέρειες ήταν σωστές κατά την εκτύπωση του παρόντος.

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση διάρκειας 12 μηνών των κατασκευαστών:
Η συσκευή Respiron παράγεται αποκλειστικά για την Powerbreathe International Ltd για παγκόσμια διανομή. Αυτή η εγγύηση 
παρέχει στον αγοραστή συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα. Ο αγοραστής μπορεί, επίσης, να έχει και άλλα έννομα δικαιώματα. 
Η Powerbreathe International Ltd, δια της παρούσης, εγγυάται στον αρχικό αγοραστή, του οποίου το όνομα θα πρέπει να 
καταχωρίζεται δεόντως, ότι το προϊόν που πωλεί είναι ελεύθερο ελαττωμάτων όσον αφορά τα υλικά και την κατασκευή. 

Οι υποχρεώσεις της POWERbreathe International Ltd βάσει της παρούσας εγγύησης περιορίζονται στην επισκευή και την 
αντικατάσταση οποιουδήποτε μέρους ή μερών της μονάδας βρεθεί, μετά από επιθεώρηση, ότι είναι ελαττωματικό όσον αφορά 
τα υλικά ή την κατασκευή. Τυχόν εσφαλμένη χρήση, κατάχρηση ή ατυχήματα, αμέλεια τήρησης των προφυλάξεων, ακατάλληλη 
συντήρηση ή εμπορική χρήση, ραγισμένες ή σπασμένες θήκες δεν καλύπτονται από αυτή την εγγύηση.  Κατά τη διάρκεια της 
μονοετούς περιόδου ισχύος της εγγύησης, το προϊόν είτε θα επισκευαστεί είτε θα αντικατασταθεί (κατά την κρίση μας, χωρίς 
χρέωση). Η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει τυχόν ζημιές ή παρεπόμενες ζημίες που προκαλούνται από τη διενέργεια σέρβις που δεν έχει 
εγκριθεί από την POWERbreathe International Ltd.

Οι εγγυήσεις που περιλαμβάνονται στο παρόν αντικαθιστούν ρητώς οποιεσδήποτε άλλες εγγυήσεις, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της 
έμμεσης εγγύησης εμπορευσιμότητας ή/και καταλληλότητας για συγκεκριμένο σκοπό.

Εάν θέλετε να επικοινωνήσετε ταχυδρομικώς από το Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο, αποστείλετε επιστολή στην ακόλουθη διεύθυνση FREEPOST 
(δεν απαιτείται γραμματόσημο). POWERbreathe International Ltd
Freepost CV 2407, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, England, UK

Εάν θέλετε να επικοινωνήσετε ταχυδρομικώς και βρίσκεστε εκτός του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου, αποστείλετε επιστολή στον τοπικό σας 
διανομέα. Για πιο λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες, επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα www.powerbreathe.com.

CHNCHNCHNCHN

 

 

 

 

 

0 1 2 3

1

1 2 3
 

 

  0 1 2 3
  (300 mL/s) (400 mL/s) (500 mL/s) (600 mL/s)

 3 900 1200 1500 1800

 4 1200 1600 2000 2400

 5 1500 2000 2500 3000

 6 1800 2400 3000 3600

 7 2100 2800 3500 4200

 8 2400 3200 4000 4800

 9 2700 3600 4500 5400

 10 3000 4000 5000 6000

 

 

 

 

 

RUSRUSRUSRUS

Описание аппарата Respiron*
Аппарат Respiron – это потоковый дыхательный тренажер, предназначенный для улучшения дыхательной функции и 
восстановления нормального характера дыхания. 

Аппарат Respiron укрепляет и тренирует дыхательную мускулатуру, способствуя управляемому, медленному, 
глубокому дыханию. Аппарат Respiron также можно использовать для восстановления и поддержания функции легких.

Такое длительное, медленное, сосредоточенное дыхание имеет разнообразные цели и преимущества:

• помогает поддерживать объем и функцию легких после периодов бездействия;

• повышает транспульмонарное давление и увеличивает объем вдоха;

• помогает пациентам восстанавливать функцию легких после хирургических операций на сердце и легких;

•  может применяться в ходе процедур очистки бронхов (выведения мокроты из бронхов и легких);

• помогает значительно снизить уровень стресса.

Использование аппарата Respiron*
• Присоедините мундштук и трубку к блоку с шарами и камерами.

• Плотно сожмите мундштук губами, удерживая аппарат в вертикальном положении.

•  Сделайте вдох через мундштук (не выдыхайте) так, чтобы последовательно поднять три шара внутри аппарата 
и удерживать их в поднятом состоянии в течение нескольких секунд. Обратите внимание: вдох должен быть 
энергичным и глубоким, но не быстрым. Шары должны подниматься постепенно и равномерно, а не 
резким движением. 

• Извлеките мундштук изо рта в конце вдоха и выдохните обычным образом.

•  Сделайте несколько обычных вдохов и повторяйте процедуру, сколько сможете, или в соответствии с 
рекомендациями врача. Рекомендуется выполнять 10 вдохов дважды в день. Если вам слишком легко или слишком 
тяжело выполнять это упражнение, аппарат Respiron позволяет настроить уровень интенсивности и сложности 
упражнения. Дополнительные сведения представлены в двух последующих разделах.

Настройка уровня интенсивности 
упражнения на аппарате Respiron*
Для выбора уровня сложности упражнения 
поворачивайте регулировочное кольцо с помощью  
переднего рычага. Передний рычаг перемещается по  
шкале с делениями 0–1–2–3 и выполняет  функцию 
индикатора, показывая уровень сложности упражнения.
Когда вам станет легче выполнять упражнение, уровень 
сложности следует повысить, переместив регулировочное 
кольцо (*) вверх по шкале на следующий уровень. 
После достижения уровня сложности «3» упражнение 
можно дополнительно усложнить, поднимая и удерживая 
шары в течение более продолжительного времени.

 

Снижение уровня интенсивности упражнений  
на аппарате Respiron*
Снижение уровня сложности в частности необходимо для пациентов и детей, которые не могут поднять шары 
при стандартной настройке уровня сложности. Этого можно достигнуть, заблокировав воздушные отверстия, 
расположенные у основания камеры 3 или камер 2 и 3 с помощью наклеек, входящих в комплект поставки аппарата 
RESPIRON. 

Следует учитывать, что каждая камера оснащена двумя отверстиями, одно из которых находится на передней, а 
другое – на задней панели аппарата. Сначала закройте два отверстия камеры 3 с помощью входящих в комплект 
поставки наклеек. Это уменьшит усилие, необходимое для выполнения упражнения, так как будут функционировать 
только первые 2 камеры. Если упражнение все равно трудно выполнить, закройте также два отверстия камеры 2. 
Упражнение станет еще проще, если будет подниматься только один шар в камере 1. По мере улучшения состояния 
здоровья пользователя наклейки можно снимать, постепенно восстанавливая стандартный уровень интенсивности 
упражнений на аппарате RESPIRON.

Меры предосторожности
•  Аппарат Respiron предназначен для индивидуального использования, и в гигиенических целях его не следует 

использовать совместно с другими лицами. 

• В случае использования аппарата детьми младше 16 лет может потребоваться наблюдение взрослых.

•  Если вы начнете испытывать головокружение во время использования аппарата Respiron, прервите упражнение 
и спокойно подышите носом до тех пор, пока не прекратится головокружение. Если при использовании аппарата 
Respiron головокружение не прекращается или возникают другие проблемы, незамедлительно прекратите 
использовать аппарат и проконсультируйтесь со своим врачом.

•  Аппарат Respiron предназначен для укрепления дыхательной мускулатуры. Данный аппарат не предполагает и не 
предназначен для какого-либо иного использования. Данный аппарат не предназначен для диагностики, лечения 
или профилактики каких-либо заболеваний.

• Аппарат следует использовать, только если он был приобретен в герметичной упаковке.

• Хранить в сухом прохладном месте при отсутствии прямого воздействия тепла и солнечных лучей.

Данное изделие поставляется в герметичной упаковке с целью обеспечения гигиены и не подлежит 
возврату, если герметичность упаковки нарушена.

Уход и техническое обслуживание
Так как на аппарат Respiron во время использования попадает слюна, рекомендуется очищать аппарат Respiron после 
использования. Отсоедините мундштук и трубку. Промойте все детали мыльной водой, прополощите в чистой воде, 
тщательно высушите и снова соберите аппарат. Рекомендуется раз в неделю очищать аппарат, используя одобренные 
к применению очищающие таблетки.

•  Храните аппарат в упаковке, когда он не используется.

Индикатор установлен в положение «0» = легкий уровень
Индикатор установлен в положение «1» = средний уровень
Индикатор установлен в положение «2» = сложный уровень
Индикатор установлен в положение «3» = самый сложный уровень

Шкала

Регулировочное кольцо

Передний рычаг 
(индикатор)

0 1 2 3
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ВОЗДУШНОЕ ОТВЕРСТИЕ, 
регулятор ВОЗДУШНОЕ ОТВЕРСТИЕ ВОЗДУШНОЕ ОТВЕРСТИЕ

НАКЛЕЙКИ

Объем вдыхаемого воздуха (в миллилитрах) в зависимости от 
продолжительности вдоха (в секундах) и положения регулировочного кольца

В случае необходимости более точных измерений рекомендуется использовать специальное 
оборудование.

 Продолжительность                     Положение регулировочного кольца

   вдоха 0 1 2 3
  (300 мл/с) (400 мл/с) (500 мл/с) (600 мл/с)

 3 900 1200 1500 1800

 4 1200 1600 2000 2400

 5 1500 2000 2500 3000

 6 1800 2400 3000 3600

 7 2100 2800 3500 4200

 8 2400 3200 4000 4800

 9 2700 3600 4500 5400

 10 3000 4000 5000 6000

Ограничение ответственности
Аппарат Respiron не является игрушкой. Данный аппарат предназначен только для выполнения дыхательной 
гимнастики. 
 
Какое-либо другое использование не рекомендуется. Сведения, приведенные в настоящем руководстве, 
представлены только для справки. Компания POWERbreathe International Ltd не делает каких-либо заявлений 
и не дает гарантий относительно настоящего руководства и изделий, описание которых в нем приводится. 
Производитель не делает и не подразумевает  каких-либо заявлений относительно использования или результатов 
использования изделий, описанных в настоящем руководстве. Компания POWERbreathe International Ltd не будет нести 
ответственности за какие-либо убытки, прямые или косвенные, побочные или фактические, возникшие вследствие 
использования настоящего документа или изделий, описание которых в нем приводится.

Аппарат Respiron – это патентованное изделие, конструкция которого защищена авторскими правами. Все права 
защищены. Технические характеристики могут быть изменены без уведомления в связи с постоянно проводимой 
производителем программой усовершенствования своей продукции.  

Логотип POWERbreathe является зарегистрированным товарным знаком компании POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd. Все 
наименования изделий POWERbreathe являются товарными знаками или зарегистрированными товарными знаками 
компании  POWERbreathe Holdings Ltd.

Все сведения верны на момент публикации.

Ограниченная гарантия производителя сроком 12 месяцев
Аппарат Respiron производится исключительно для компании Powerbreathe International Ltd с целью международной 
дистрибуции. Настоящая гарантия предоставляет покупателю определенные юридические права. Покупатель 
может также иметь другие законные права. Компания Powerbreathe International Ltd настоящим гарантирует 
первоначальному покупателю, чье имя должно быть должным образом зарегистрировано, отсутствие 
производственного брака и дефектов материалов проданного изделия. 

Обязательства компании POWERbreathe International Ltd в соответствии с настоящей гарантией ограничены ремонтом 
и заменой детали или деталей изделия, по результатам проверки имеющих производственный брак или дефекты 
материалов. Настоящая гарантия не распространяется на случаи неправильного использования изделия, небрежного 
обращения с изделием, несчастные случаи, несоблюдение мер предосторожности, несоответствующее обслуживание, 
коммерческое использование, трещины или поломки корпуса изделия. В течение гарантийного срока (составляющего 
один год) данное изделие будет бесплатно отремонтировано или заменено (по усмотрению компании). Гарантия не 
распространяется на повреждения и косвенный ущерб, возникшие вследствие обслуживания,  не санкционированного 
компанией POWERbreathe International Ltd.

Гарантии, содержащиеся в настоящем документе, явно заменяют любые другие гарантии, в том числе 
подразумеваемые гарантии годности к продаже и (или) пригодности к конкретной цели.

В случае отправки почтой в Соединенном Королевстве укажите следующий адрес FREEPOST (бесплатная 
почта, марка не требуется): POWERbreathe International Ltd
Freepost CV 2407, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, England, UK (Соединенное Королевство)

В случае отправки почтой за пределами Соединенного Королевства укажите адрес местного 
дистрибутора.  
Для получения дополнительных сведений посетите веб-сайт www.powerbreathe.com.

GRC Εξασκεί και ισχυροποιεί τους αναπνευστικούς σας μύες • Ενθαρρύνει τη βαθιά αναπνοή, η οποία μπορεί να  
συμβάλλει στην απομάκρυνση της υπερβολικής ποσότητας βλέννας • Συμβάλλει στην πρόληψη βρογχικών και  
πνευμονικών παθήσεων και λοιμώξεων •  Είναι δυνατή η ρύθμιση και η προσαρμογή της έντασης της άσκησης 
Σχεδιασμένο για χρήση από ένα άτομο • Εύχρηστο • Εύκολο στο καθάρισμα

ROU Vă antrenează şi întăreşte muşchii respiratorii • Încurajează respiraţia profundă, care 
poate ajuta la eliminarea mucusului în exces • Ajută la prevenirea bolilor şi infecţiilor bronhice 
şi pulmonare • Este posibilă controlarea şi ajustarea intensităţii exerciţiilor 
Conceput pentru utilizarea de către o singură persoană • Uşor de utilizat 
• Uşor de curăţat

PRT Exercita e fortalece seus músculos respiratórios • Estimula a respiração profunda, o que pode 
ajudar a eliminar o excesso de muco • Ajuda a evitar doenças e infecções 
pulmonares e bronquiais • É possível controlar e ajustar a intensidade dos exercícios
Projetado para uso por uma única pessoa • Fácil de usar • Fácil de limpar

POL Ćwiczy i wzmacnia mięśnie oddechowe.• Wymusza głębokie oddychanie, które może pomóc w 
usuwaniu nadmiaru śluzu.• Pomaga zapobiegać chorobom i zakażeniom płuc oraz oskrzeli.• Daje możliwość 
kontrolowania i regulacji natężenia ćwiczeń. 
Opracowane do użytku przez jedną osobę.• Łatwe w użyciu. • Łatwe do czyszczenia.

RUS Обеспечивает тренировку дыхательной мускулатуры • Повышает силу дыхательных мышц  
• Способствует выработке правильного стиля дыхания • Улучшает мобилизацию мокроты • Помогает 
в профилактике заболеваний бронхов и легких, а также респираторных инфекций • Позволяет 
регулировать нагрузку во время упражнения • Для получения более подробной информации см. 
инструкцию • Прибор для индивидуального использования
Для индивидуального использования • Просто использовать • Просто очищать

CHNI 

Matriz:  
POWERbreathe International Ltd 
Northfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, Inglaterra,  
Reino Unido 
Para obter mais informações, visite www.powerbreathe.com 
ou ligue para o nosso escritório de vendas: +44 (0) 1926 816100

Siedziba główna:  
POWERbreathe International Ltd 
Northfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, Anglia,  
Wielka Brytania 
Więcej informacji można uzyskać na stronie internetowej  
www.powerbreathe.com  
lub dzwoniąc do Biura Sprzedaży: +44 (0) 1926 816100

Sediu: 
POWERbreathe International Ltd
Northfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, England, UK 
Accesaţi www.powerbreathe.com 
Telefon: +44 (0) 1926 816100

Штаб-квартира компании-производителя:  
POWERbreathe International Ltd 
Northfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, England, UK (Соединенное 
Королевство)  
Для получения дополнительной информации посетите веб-сайт www.
powerbreathe.com  
или позвоните в отдел продаж по телефону: +44 (0) 1926 816100

Έδρα:  
POWERbreathe International Ltd 
Northfield Road, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 0RD, England, UK 
επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα www.powerbreathe.com 
Αρ. τηλεφώνου: +44 (0) 1926 816100

JOB No.3370 RESPIRON


